
EXTEA COPIES 10c EACHPLEASE READ THIS REPORT AT 
THE NEXT MEETING OF Y O U R  
PARISH BRANCH.

59th ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

Pennsylvania Branch
OF THE

Woman’s Auxiliary

TO THE

National Council

AND THE
67th Annual Report of the Indians’ Hope Association

1 9 3 2

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



COLLECTS FOR USE AT THE 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY MEETINGS

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, 'that we may pray fervently, 
labor diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations as 
their Saviour and their King; through the same Jesus Christ, our Lord. 
Amen.

INDIANS’ HOPE
O God of all the peoples of the earth, we implore Thy blessing on 

the Indian tribes, the oldest inhabitants of otir country. Pardon the 
oppression and wrong which we have inflicted on them. Grant that with 
justice and consideration our nation may care for its wards. Prosper, 
we pray Thee, all endeavors to win them to the knowledge of Thy Son, 
and to build them up in Christian faith and life. Protect and bless all 
who minister to their spiritual and temporal needs, and . reward all who 
seek their good, through Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
O Lord, our heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

laborers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for every 
need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us into closer 
fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere 
to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from grateful hearts, 
our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and, joyful service ; and 
bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ, our Lord. 
Amen.

PRAYER FOR MISSION STUDY
Merciful Lord, we beseech Thee, cast the bright beams of Thy 

light upon the little groups that come together in Mission Study Classes 
throughout the Church: Grant them grace, to hear and see, that they 
may make known abroad Thy love; in that light to speak under stand­
ingly one to another of the work of Thy Holy Church and set forward 
her mission, in obedience to Thy commandment and according to Thy 
purpose, through Jesus Christ, our Lord, Amen.

COLLECT OF THE COMMISSION ON EVANGELISM
Almighty God, whose Son Jesus Christ came to cast fire upon the 

earth; grant that by the prayers of Thy faithful people a fire of burning 
zeal may be kindled and pass from heart to heart, that the light, of Thy 
Church may shine forth bright and clear; through the same Thy Son, 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



59th ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

Pennsylvania Branch
OF THE

Woman’s Auxiliary

TO THE

National Council

AND THE
67th Annual Report of the Indians* Hope Association

1 9 3 2

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



B

SUSAN KAMBO BENEDICT

It was with a sense of very great shock and very real sor­
row that the members of the Woman’s Auxiliary of the Dio­
cese of Pennsylvania heard of the death of Mrs. Louis R. 
Benedict, and the following resolution of sympathy and 
appreciation was sent to her family:

“She walked with God and she was not, for God took 
her.

“Susan Rambo Benedict was taken on December 12 
from the Mission sewing she loved, to rest with her 
Heavenly Father, whom she' faithfully served. She in­
spired others to share her pride in perfect workmanship. 
Her meticulous care in every detail of the work of the 
Supply Department for twelve years has made her loss 
irreparable to all who were associated with her.

“Our Church is proud of the splendid ability she showed 
in furthering the work at Red Cross headquarters.

“Her friends in the Auxiliary cherish her memory and 
shall ever be inspired by the example of her untiring 
devotion.”
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STATED MEETINGS

COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS

On the First Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M.

Discontinued during July, August and September.

Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

DIOCESAN COMMITTEE

On the First Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M.

Discontinued during July. August and September.

Holy Trinity Parish House, 217 South 20th Street, Philadelphia.

DOMESTIC COMMITTEE

On the Second Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M. 

Discontinued during June, July, August and September.

Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

FOREIGN COMMITTEE

On the Third Wednesday of the month at 10.30 A. M.

Discontinued during June, July and August.

Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION

On the Fourth Wednesday of the month at 11 A. M.

Discontinued during June, July and August.

Church House, 202 South 19th Street, Philadelphia.

Delegates to the above Committees are pledged to no personal expense. 

All who feel an interest in Missions are cordially invited to attend.
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OFFICERS AND EXECUTIVE BOARD—1932

Honorary President
M r s . JOHN MARROE, 1630 Locust Street, Phila.

President
> /  M r s . JOHN E. HILL, 1327 W olf Street, Phila.

/  First Vice-President
/  M r s . EDW ARD INGERSOLL, Penllyn, Pa.

Second Vice-President
/ M r s . B. FRANKLIN PEPPER, Crefeld St., Chestnut Hill

y Secretary
r  M r s . MURRAY H. SPAHR, JR., 1 Lodges Lane, Cynwyd, Pa.

j 'reasurer
y  M r s . JASPER W. NICOLLS, 1701 Harris Road, Chestnut Hill

Treasurer, United Thank Offering 
y  M r s . JOHN V AN  PELT, Wayne, Pa.

Supply Department Chairman
1/  M r s . THEODORE S. PAUL, 8009 Navahoe St., Chestnut Hill 

Educational Secretary
v  M r s . JAMES F. BULLITT, 401 W. Allen Lane, Mt. Airy, Phila. 

Advance Work, Treasurer
M r s . CHARLES R. PANCOAST, 8208 Seminole Ave., Chestnut Hill

League for the Isolated, Chairman 
M r s . CHARLES BIDDLE, Andalusia, Pa.

Chairmen of Five Committees
Indians’ Hope Association----------- Mrs. George Woodward, St. Martins
Domestic Committee___ Mrs. Francis R. Packard, 304 S. 19th St., Phila.
Foreign Committee.-----Mrs. William J. Haines, 416 S. Carlisle St., Phila.
Colored Committee—Mrs. J. Holcombe Genung, Stenton Ave., Chest. Hill 
Diocesan Committee.--------Mrs. J. Alison Scott, 202 So. 19th St., Phila.

Honorary Member at Large 
M iss MARY BLAKISTON, Fort Washington, Pa.

O ffîcc Secretary
Miss EVELYN REMINGTON__ ______ 202 S. 19th Street, Phila., Pa.

Church Periodical Club
M r s . A. F. KEMPTON, 2118 Pine Street, Phila., Pa. 

Chairmen of Convocations
North Philadelphia----- Mrs. Winfield Scott, 17th and Tioga Sts., Phila.
South Philadelphia..».«—Mrs. Fred’k Fox, 6437 Sherwood Rd., Overbrook 
West Philadelphia___________ Mrs. Harry A. Laws, 4923 Cedar Ave.
Germantown----------- Mrs. Lyle Jenne, 6341 Burbridge St., Germantown
Norristown---- ------- ----------------------- Mrs. E. D. Crawford, Penllyn, Pa.
Chester----------------------------- Mrs. Charles W. Shreiner, Glenloch, Pa.
Provincial Representative to Executive Board of the Woman’s Auxiliary 

to the National Council
Miss SALLIE DEANE, 826 Park Avenue, Richmond, Va.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT

In presenting my first report as your President, I want in 
the very beginning to acknowledge my thanks to the members 
of the Executive Board for their unfailing courtesy and co­
operation. They are a splendid group of women to work with 
and I am deeply grafeful for the privilege. I also want to thank 
the officers and members of the Parish branches for the cordial 
welcome they have given me and for their responsiveness to 
any and all suggestions that I have made. Without such help 
the year’s work could not have been done.

Your first instruction to me was to appoint a Committee 
whose duty it was to nominate an Educational Secretary. This 
I did in May, 1932, with Mrs. Nathaniel Groton as Chairman. 
The Committee secured Mrs. James F. Bullitt, who accepted 
an appointment for one year, but who has since, I am happy 
to say, accepted the election for the remaining two years of 
the term.

During the year several appointments have been made. The 
first, that of Mrs. Harry F. Baker as Chairman of Mission 
Industries, who each Wednesday during the year has had a 
display of articles made in a number of our Mission Stations, 
both domestic and foreign. In addition she has visited eighteen 
branches, thus carrying the work into the Parishes. Mrs. Baker 
has done splendidly this past year and I am hoping she will 
continue.

Mrs. Lewis G. Morris has been appointed Devotional 
Chairman and may be called upon for help in developing the 
devotional part of our meetings. This is one of the most 
important parts of our Auxiliary work, though often quite 
neglected. There is however, increasing attention being paid 
to it as evidenced by the fact that 100 Parish branches had 
Corporate Communions this past year and 28 Parish branches 
had days of Intercession, while others had Quiet Days, Classes 
on Personal Religion, and one participated in a Week of Prayer.

A Field Department has been organized and to date four 
Convocational Chairmen have accepted their appointment.

Mrs. Edward Ingersoll for Norristown
Mrs. James T. Davis for Chester
Mrs. Henry Dillard for North Philadelphia
Mrs. James Kennedy for West Philadelphia
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The object of this department is to develop the Auxiliary 
branches so that each one will be participating to the full in the 
Auxiliary program. We have met each month since October, 
and one result of our work was the President’s Meeting in 
April, when seventy-eight branches were represented. The 
meeting proved so helpful that a second meeting was asked for, 
and is to be called early in the Autumn.

The Elizabeth Price Martin League for Service was also 
organized and there are already two units at work, one at the 
Philadelphia General Hospital, the other at our own Episcopal 
Hospital. Reports of both of these units follow. Mrs. William 
Jefferys has been appointed Chairman for Volunteer Service 
and may be seen at the. Church House on Wednesdays after 
the meetings. If you wish to give volunteer service I am sure 
she can help you find the place where that service will be most 
effective.

It is interesting to find that Auxiliaries in addition to the 
great amount of work done for our Supply Bureau are also 
working independently for institutions in their community, thus 
we find that twenty-two branches sewed for hospitals (Ger­
mantown, Episcopal, Frankford, Temple, Bryn Mawr, Abing- 
ton and Philadelphia General), six branches do Needlework 
Guild work, others are working for the City Mission, Chapin 
Home, Western Home for Children, Western Temporary 
Home, Home for Incurables, House of Rest, Sheltering Arms, 
and Social Service League of Bala.

Devotional Day was a rare treat for those of us who spent 
it with the Rev. H. W. B. Donegan, then Rector of Christ 
Church, Baltimore, now Rector of St. James, New York. Be­
cause of the wrong choice of the day less than three hundred 
attended. We shall not make the same mistake again.

The Epiphany Missionary Day was an inspiration to us 
all; nearly 1000 women attended to hear the thrilling messages 
of Bishop Burleson, who came to us as Vice-President of the 
National Council to tell us of the opportunities the Church is 
facing in the domestic field; Dr. Tyler, recently elected warden 
of St. Michael’s Ethete, Wyoming; and Mother Ursula, who 
gave us a very vivid picture of the Church in China during 
these troubled days.

We had our first Epiphany Tea at the Church Training 
and Deaconess School, 708 Spruce Street, when more than a 
hundred women attended, each bringing a gift for the School
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and becoming better acquainted with it. It is hoped this will 
become an annual event.

The Executive Committee of the Department of Missions 
also entertained at the School the foreign students, members 
of our Church, attending the University of Pennsylvania and 
Temple University. China, Japan, Cuba, Spain and Hawaii 
were the countries represented.

Mrs. Harper Sibley, a member of the National Executive 
Committee, of the Woman’s Auxiliary, was with us in January 
and spoke at the meeting of the Foreign Committee and again 
in Holy Trinity Parish House that evening, when she spoke 
particularly of the report known to us as “Rethinking Mis­
sions.”

Miss Grace Lindley, the National Executive Secretary of 
the Auxiliary, attended our Annual Meeting and gave us a 
stirring address on the future opportunity of the Auxiliary.

Your Executive Board has followed the example of the 
National Board and elected a representative of the Girls’ 
Friendly Society to membership on the Board. Mrs. C. William 
Spiess, President of the Girls’ Friendly Society, is serving in 
this capacity.

I do not want to specially emphasize our gifts of money, 
but I do want you to know that the five Standing Committees 
contributed during the year $20,250.02 for Quota and $5,760.86 
for Specials; if we add $3,364.95 for the Supply Bureau, 
$17,056.86 for the Unemployment Bureau, $667.83 for Mis­
sions Study Offerings, and last but by no means least $21,974.72 
for United Thank Offering, we shall find it amounts to 
$69,075.24.

Truly, money is a sacrament; the outward and visible sign 
of our love for our Risen Lord.

Thus during the year we have tried to realize the three­
fold aim of the Woman’s Auxiliary—Prayer, Study, Gifts— 
and in so doing helped to turn this world into the Kingdom of 
our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ.

Faithfully yours,
L e a  F. H i l l .
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PENNSYLVANIA BRANCH OF THE WOMAN’S 
AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE BOARD

TREASURER’S REPORT FOR 1932

M AINTENANCE FUN D

INCOME
Balance on Hand January 1, 1932__________________ >,________ $ 450.03
Received from the Parishes__________________ _____________  2,899.00
Interest on Investments__________        389.29
Interest for Educational Department_________________________  197.00
Interest on Deposits_______________________________________  37.83
Subscriptions to Woman’s Auxiliary News________________ __ 70.75
Refund on Mission Study Books_________________    348.98
Refund on Telephone_________   1.05
Refund to Speaker’s Bureau_____________________________   2.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS..__ _____________________ ______ __$4,395.93

EXPENSES
Salaries ___________________________________________ $ 765.00
Office Expenses......._____________      962.50
Dues and Subscriptions_____________________________  66.00
Educational Department___ ______ .._________________ 530.63
Supply Department____________________ •.____________  1,000.00
Speakers’ Bureau__________________________________  94.45
Travel __________________________    94.32
Work Among the Isolated._____________________   100.00
Revolving Fund to Promote Mission Industries______  100.00
Unemployment Committee “In Memory of Mrs.

Benedict”____________________________        100.00
General Expenses______________   56.12
U. S. Tax on Cheques___ .:.______________________ *__  1.14

------------$3,870.16

BALANCE December 31, 1932___ ____________________ .$ 525.77

SPECIAL FUN DS
1932 Mission Study Offering________________________ .$ 4.80
Iolani School ______________________________________  42.85
Mrs. Mitchell’s Legacy_____________________________  100.00

BALANCE December 31, 1932.________________.$ 147.65
1929 Mission Study Offering in Girard Trust Company Saving

Department---------------------------------------------------------------- $1,628.08
Revolving Fund Balance in Western Saving Fund Society._____  587.38

Respectfully submitted,
E v a l in e  T. N ic o l l s , Treasurer.

Audited and found correct,
J o h n  R a d c l if f e , Auditor.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OFFICE SECRETARY OF THE 
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

From September 15, 1982, to April 25, 1988

Visitors in the Office---------------- ------------ ------------------------------------  2,427

Incoming Telephone Calls______________________________________ 1,961

Outging Telephone Calls____ ______________ ___________ _— — 961

Stencils Cut for Mimeographing----------------------- —--------------------  78

Postals, Letters, Minutes Mimeographed________________________ 10,237

Addressograph Plates Made------- ---------------------------------------------- 356

Envelopes and Cards Addressed on Machine____________________ 14,481

Envelopes and Cards Addressed by Hand_________________________ 787

Articles for News Letter and Minutes Typed___________________ 192

Cards Typed for File__ ____________________________    20

Letters Folded and Envelopes Filled, Sealed and Stamped________ 4,795

Packages W rapped___________________________________________  186

Requests for Speakers Filled__________________________________  140

Requests Not Filled___________________________     3

Respectfully submitted,

E l l e n  S w a n  H o w l a n d , Office Secretary.

April 25, 1933.
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INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION
1932-1933
OFFICERS

Chairman
M RS. GEORGE W OODW ARD 

Chestnut Hill, Phila.
First Vice-Chairman 

M RS. R A D C L IF F E  C H ESTO N  
102 W . Chestnut Ave. 
Chestnut H ill, Phila.

Treasurer
M IS S  CA RO L IN E Z. W A T T S 

4055 Spruce St., Phila.
A ssistan t Treasurer

Second Vice-Chairman 
M RS. H E N R Y  T. D E C H ER T 

400 South 41st St., Phila.

M RS. JO H N  VAN P E L T  
W ayne, Pa.

Registrar
Secretary M RS. A R T H U R  N. G O O D FELLO W

M RS. T. E A R LE STOCKTON 
20 Avon Road, N arberth, Pa.

9141 Green T ree Road 
C hestnut H ill, Phila.

Our meetings began on September 28 with the celebration 
of the Holy Communion with Bishop Taitt as celebrant. After­
wards he spoke to us of the splendid examples of service 
rendered in many places, which are the greatest sermons of 
Christianity. Mrs. Haff, from the Church Missions House in 
New York, urged us to take up the study of the Indian as 
planned for the Auxiliary this year. This became our keynote 
and our meetings have been especially devoted to the study of 
the whole field that we might have a good background for the 
understanding of our Church work for the Indian.

In October, Mr. Sniffen, of the Indian Rights Association, 
told us of the injustice done to the Indians of Alaska by fishing 
companies of the United States. He commended our Church 
work at Fort Defiance, Arizona, and in other places.

In November Bishop Burleson cheered us with good news 
from various Indian fields; and told us that no note of dis­
couragement was sounded by the missionaries in these difficult 
times.

The January meeting was held in conjunction with the All 
Day Missionary Day at St. James’s Church. Dr. Barret F. Tyler 
was the speaker. Just a year ago the Rev. A. A. Hastings had 
told of the splendid work at Ethete, Wyoming, and it was with 
grateful arid keen interest that we heard Dr. Tyler, who is the 
Rev. Mr. Hastings’ successor, tell of the beautiful growth of 
this work.

At the February meeting an informal discussion was held 
on “Facing the Future in Indian Missions,” which is the title 
of the Mission Study Book for the year. Mrs. Woodward, our 
President, made us recall what the Indians have lost through 
us. Mrs. Bonynge then gave the practical present side of the 
Indian. She said that she was frequently asked if the Indian 
population was not dying and if the work was worth while.
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However, figures show that in the last ten years the Indian 
population has increased 25,000, and that there are at present
360,000 Indians; of these 41,000 are untouched by any denomi­
nation. We are trying to solve the problem by' education, 
medical treatment, industrial training and religious education.

In order to have a better understanding of the Indian field 
Mrs. Woodward invited Mrs. Lauderbaugh, a member of the 
National Board of the Presbyterian Church, and who has visited 
and inspected the Indian reservations, to tell us of the work for 
Indians done by her Church. Mrs. Louderbaugh first spoke 
in glowing terms of our Church’s work among the Dakota 
Indians and of the great love Presbyterians have for Bishop 
Burleson. The Presbyterians have concentrated on their evan­
gelistic work in Southwest Arizona, having helped to reclaim 
this reservation from a desert waste, where there were famine 
and death for the Indian. They are stressing medical work with 
special emphasis on Nurses’ Training Schools. Mrs. Louder­
baugh spoke of the Indians’ great task of living his life today; 
no race has a greater one.

In April Miss Lindley, Executive Secretary of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary, gave a delightful impromptu talk. Often 
when she is traveling in various parts of the country and meets 
those who are lonely and miles from any churches she is asked, 
“Where is the Church strong?” “Philadelphia” is always her 
answer. Several parishes had had entertainments during the 
month in the interest of Indian missions and reported gratifying 
results and received thanks for their co-operation. A member 
of the Indians’ Hope Association having asked for more specific 
data on our Indian Missions, Mrs. Woodward had written to 
each Bishop in whose diocese or missionary district there was 
an Indian reservation. Each Bishop had replied, and these 
replies Mrs. Woodward had compiled into a leaflet entitled 
“Indian Missions in the United States, 1933.” The leaflet was 
read and copies were given to each delegate at the meeting.

The May meeting was held at Mrs. Woodward’s house in 
Chestnut Hill. Mrs. Arthur Van Harlingen made a most 
urgent appeal for Dr. Silk and his work at Orleans, California. 
Mrs. Van Harlingen has received many letters from Dr. Silk 
and because of his real need of support asked any delegate to 
help him in some way during the Summer. Sister Horner, 
from Fort Thompson, told us of the real blessings derived from 
the Community House by every Indian man, woman and child 
who goes there. The house is in constant use from nine in the 
morning to ten at night.

J e a n n e t t e  A n d r e w s  S t o c k t o n .
Secretary.
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INDIANS’ HOPE ASSOCIATION 
TREASURER’S REPORT 

1932
Debit

Balance from 1931-------------------------------------------------------------- $
Received from Parishes--------- ----- --------------------------- -------- -----
Personal Gifts ------ -------------------------- -----------------------------------
Legacy from Mrs. Dougherty--------------------------------■-— ~— 7”
Interest from Legacies (Miss Coles, Mrs. Graff, Miss Lewis,

Mrs. Kendig, Mrs. Ashbridge)----------------------------------------
One-fifth Missionary Day Offering----------------------------------------
Junior W. A -------------------------------------------------------- —-----------
Mite Box Collections-----------------------------------------------------------
Bank Interest------------------------------------------------------------------ •••-•

; 149.77 
4,628.43 

110.00 
100.00

356.01
44.00
50.00 

179.60
6.70

Credit
Quota—

Salaries in the Indian Field-----------------
South Dakota—

Fund for Education---------------------------
Fund for Repairs on Buildings---- -------
Scholarships ------------------------------------

Arizona— •
Good Shepherd Mission, Fort Defiance. 

Wisconsin—
Rev. Lawrence Grant, Oneida.™-----------

$5,624.51

.$1,137.08

„ 300.00 
.. 300.00
.. 1,599.00

.. 125.00

.. 100.00

$3,561.08

..$ 100.00 

212.00

Specials—
Alaska—

Rev. Henry H. Chapman, Anvik---------------------— •—
Towards Heating Plant at Hudson Stuck Memorial Hos­

pital, Fort Yukon---------------------------------------------
Wyoming— _ nn

Towards Maintenance of Car for Nurse.--------------------------  înnno
Towards Fire Escape on Dormitory, Ethete------ .---------------  190.00

California— # f
Towards Light for Operating Room in Hospital at Orleans... 59Ü./U

South Dakota—
For Furniture at Community House, Fort Thompson.
For Christmas Candy, Rosebud------------------------------

Minnesota—■
Archdeacon Boyle, Cass Lake.-------------------------- -—

Arizona—■
Miss Cady for Howard, Fort Defiance---------------------

529.00
35.00

79.15

52.00

Miscellaneous— ’
Printing and Supplies-----------------------------------------------------  31.76
Traveling Expenses of-Speaker--------------------------------------  4.49
U. S. Tax on Cheques-------------------------------------------------- ~
Balance January 12, 1933--------------------------------------------------  47.15

$5,624.51
Audited and found correct. C a r o l in e  Z. W a t t s , Treasurer.

J o h n  R a d c l if f e , Auditor.
March 3, 1933.
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REPORT OF DOMESTIC COMMITTEE

OFFICERS

M RS. FR A N C IS R. PACKARD 
304 South 19th St., Phila.

First Vice-Chairman 
M RS. ED W A RD  W E IN E R  

A lden P ark  M anor 
Germantown, Phila.

C hairman Secretary
M RS. W . W E S T  FR A ZIER , 3rd 

H agy’s Mill Road 
Roxborough, Phila.

Corresponding Secretary  
M RS. TH O M A S M cCRAE 

1929 Spruce St., Phila.
Second Vice-Chairman Treasurer

M RS. J. C H EST O N  M O R R IS 
Spring House, Pa.

M RS. JACOB S'. D ISS T O N , JR . 
Summ it St., Chestnut H ill, Phila.

Third Vice-Chairman 
M RS. ED W A RD  IN G E R SO L L  

Penllyn, Pa.

Registrar
M RS. JO H N  K E N T  K A N E, JR . 

Glen Loch P. O., Pa.

In looking back over 1932 the Domestic Committee sees 
much to be thankful for and feels that the Parishes have 
accomplished more than any one could have expected in these 
times. Our only gage for work done is in dollars and cents, 
but we like to remind ourselves that this is merely the outward 
and visible sign; the real work is whatever share we have in 
what is accomplished in a spiritual way in the field, in helping 
those men and women to carry on.

We have tried to do our utmost to support the National 
Council Program, by concentrating on objects that count on 
the Quota, to which we sent $4,292.25. For Specials $768.00, 
this being a little more than last year, but as we sent only a very 
small amount for advance work our total is less.

We were obliged to give up our Treasurer, Mrs. Bullitt, 
who has helped us so marvelously for so many years, but we 
feel we have a real share in the splendid work she has done for 
the Auxiliary as Educational Secretary. We are very fortunate 
in having Mrs. Jacob S. Disston, Jr., to take her place.

Once more our sincere thanks to the Parishes and Dele­
gates who have done the work. I wish we could perpetuate a 
little of the inspiration we received from the following speakers. 
(This report is from January, 1932, to May, 1933; the financial 
is for the twelve months).

January, 1932, Mrs. Grafton Burke spoke of the marvelous 
work of the Hudson Stuck Memorial Hospital, Fort Yukon, 
Alaska. A hospital that the Church may well be proud of.

February—Father McVeigh Harrison, St. Andrew’s 
School, St. Andrews, Tenn., told of the work the school is
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doing for the boys in that country. At that time many of the 
public schools were closed for lack of funds.

March—Our old friend, Mrs. Wetmore, came to give us 
news of Christ School, Arden. She is undaunted in spite of 
serious cuts, which mean curtailment and heartbreaks.

We also had Mrs. Habersham, who showed moving pictures 
of Missions in the Philippines, to which she had paid a recent 
visit.

April—One of the most convincing speakers we have ever 
heard was Archdeacon Poyseor, Diocese of Marquette, Mich. 
He had worked gloriously at Crystal Falls for forty years.

May—Rev. Robert Y. Davis, San Juan Mission, Farming- 
ton, New Mexico, spoke of the rural work and its difficulties 
and discouragements.

October, 1932—Bishop Moulton gave us by his optimistic 
personality just the note of encouragement that we needed to 
start the Winter’s work, and told of St. Mark’s School, St. 
Mary’s School and Roland Hall.

November—Bishop Robert’s description of his great dis­
trict of South Dakota was thrilling. A discouraging year, but 
South Dakota refuses to be discouraged.

December—Charlotte Cheston Moret came to greet us and 
tell of her year in Labrador. And the Rev. H. P. Corser, 
Wrangel, Alaska, described his work there, which went back 
thirty years.

January, 1933—Dean Springer, Church Deaconess Train­
ing School, Philadelphia, gave an outline of the aims and work 
of the school, stressing the present-day need for more speciali­
zation for the different kinds of service. The graduates are 
working in all parts of the world.

February—Bishop Abbott’s description of his mountain 
work stirred everyone. Here are many people asking for the 
administrations of the Episcopal Church. He is terribly handi­
capped by debt, lack of clergy and workers.

March—Mrs. Wetmore came to give us her greetings. 
Bishop Booth, of Vermont, talked of domestic work as he had 
known it in the West. The keynote of his address was our 
dependence on God and our interdependence on each other.
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April—We had an informal conference about our work, 
stressing the need for interesting more Auxiliaries; this lack is 
so largely due to lack of knowledge; can we not try to increase 
this knowledge?

Dr. Mockridge gave us a half hour of most helpful devo­
tional meditation.

May—Mrs. Williamson made a most urgent appeal for 
clothes for a missionary in Oklahoma.

The Rev. Goodrich H. Fenner, Secretary for Rural Work, 
National Council, New York, was encouraging as to the plans 
that are being made by the Church today, for this work, which 
is so important.
101 Parishes were represented 
91 Parishes contributed 
32 Parishes contributed each month 
24 Parishes sent delegates each month
30 increased their contributions over last year; to these I

hardly know how to express my appreciation and gratitude.
We are grateful for what has been done, but not satisfied.

-  M a r g a r e t  P a c k a r d .
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DOMESTIC COMMITTEE 
TREASURER’S REPORT 

1932
Receipts

Balance on Hand January 1, 1932.--------- _----------------------------- $ 1.11
For Quota from Parishes___________________________________  3,879.25
For Specials from Parishes_________________________________  753.00
Interest from Miss Coles’ Legacy___________________________  145.77
Income ___________________________________ __________— --------  201.15
Offerings from Meetings______ _____________________________  106.55
Missionary Day Offering___________________________________  44.00
Interest on Bank Account---- -------------------------------------------------  1.58

Payments $5,132.41
Quota—

Alaska, Hudson Stuck Memorial Hospital...______________ $ 461.50
Alaska, Mr. Corser_______ ____________________________ _- 450.11
Michigan, Crystal Falls, Marquette._____________________  452.20
New Mexico, Salaries_____________________ ______ .~_____  517.00
North Carolina, Christ School, Arden____________ __ ____  526.00
South Dakota, Bishop Roberts_____________     555.50
Tennessee, Mountain Work____ _______________ _— .......—  448.44
Utah, Bishop Moulton________  ______    443.50
Wyoming, Maintenance_________________________________  25.00

$3,879.25
Paid from General Fund____________________________  413.00

c • , $4,292.25

Alaska, Mrs. Burke’s Orphans______ ______ ________ ______$ 10.00
Alaska, Heating Plant, Dr. Burke_______________________  525.00
Michigan, Rev. William Poyseor, Crystal Falls__________  15.00
Nevada, Bishop Jenkins__________________________ - ______  100.00
North Carolina, Miss Morgan, Pennland_________________  1.00
North Carolina, Grace Hospital, Morganton_____________  10.00
Philippines, Advance Work, Iolani_______________________  11.00
Tennessee, St. Andrew’s, Sewanee_________________ ._____  36.00
Virginia, Archdeacon Neve, Ivy Depot___________________ 20.00
Virginia, Blue Ridge Industrial School...,________ _________  25.00

$ 753.00
Paid from General Fund, Rev. LeRoy Jahn___ ___ ___ _ 15.00

General "Expenses— ' $ 768-°°
Printing, etc______________ _____________ ____________ ____.$ 13.25
Traveling Expenses for Speakers_________________________ 56.82
Bank Tax on Checks___ ___________________________ ____  .18

$5,130.50
Balance January 1, 1933....™______ ________________________  1.91

Audited and found correct. $5,132.41
J a m e s  F. B u l l it t , Auditor. S a r a h  M. D is s t o n , Treasurer.
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FOREIGN COMMITTEE 

1932

OFFICERS
Chairman

M RS. W IL L IA M  J. H A IN E S  
416 South Carlisle St.

Vice-Chairmen
M RS. JACOB S. R IE G E L  

243 W . Tulpehocken St., 
Germantown, Phila. 

M RS. B E N JA M IN  C H EW  
R adnor, Pa.

M RS. D O N A LD  D. DODGE 
32 Summ it St., 

C hestnut H ill, Phila.

Corresponding Secretary  
M ISS H E N R IE T T A  W A SH B U R N  

2030 DeLancey Place, Phila.
Recording Secretary  

M RS. M ARM A D UK E T IL D E N  
Blue Bell, Pa.

A ssistan t Treasurer 
M IS S  L O U IS E  H E R R IN G  

2807 M idvale Ave., 
Germantown, Phila.

T  reasurer
M RS. C H A R LES W A TSO N  

332 M erion Road 
M erion, Pa.

Registrar
M ISS M URRAY Me. I. TAYLOR 

2227 St. Jam es Place, Phila.

The Foreign Committee took up its work for 1932 with 
a realization of the world situation and its challenge to the 
Church. Early in the year the National Council was faced with 
the pitiful necessity of cutting its already inadequate budget by 
one million dollars. Not a salary but was reduced, and hundreds 
of thousands of dollars worth of work ceased.

It was suggested that we reduce our budget 10 per cent., 
but this was not done, and the same sum was assumed as usual. 
It was paid, though not without difficulty, and we are grateful 
to the parishes whose splendid support under Mrs. Haines’ fine 
leadership and inspiration made this possible.

We have new fields of interest and responsibility now, for 
by the action of the last General Convention all the possessions 
of the United States outside of this continent have been assigned 
to the Foreign Division of the Department of Missions of the 
National Council. This means that Haiti, Porto Rico, Santo 
Domingo, Alaska all become foreign responsibility.

Two great disasters occurred during the past year, bringing 
much loss and suffering in their wake. I speak of the hurricane 
and tidal wave which visited Porto Rico in September, and of 
the hurricane which visited Cuba in November. They were 
the worst ever experienced in the West Indies. Thousands lost 
their lives, thousands more were injured, and fifty thousand 
homes were destroyed. Crops were completely wiped out, and 
the people left without means of sustenance.
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In Mexico we acquired a splendid native bishop, Bishop 
Salinas e Velasco, who is ably assisted in his work by his wife.

The Laymen’s Foreign Missions Inquiry, financed by Mr. 
Rockefeller, with seven denominations represented in its per­
sonnel of fifteen men and women, was presented in Philadelphia 
by Mrs. Harper Sibley, of Rochester. Mr. and Mrs. Sibley 
were both members of this Commission and are communicants 
of our Church, of whom we may be justly proud. Mrs. Sibley 
after these nine months spent in the Orient, when she visited 
in the home of every Bishop of our Church in the foreign field, 
urged us to look into the future with great hope. True, we 
must rethink some things, perhaps many things, but we must 
see new adventures at every turn and fresh miracles every day. 
“The day of foreign missions is by no means ended,” Mrs. 
Sibley said.

In the words of Canon Earp, who conducted our devotional 
meeting in Lent, “we must lay our hands upon the great power 
of God to give to the needs of the world today, and by sharing 
and giving we also bring blessing upon ourselves.”

Respectfully submitted,
E l l e n  F r a z i e r  T i l d e n ,

Recording Secretary.
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FOREIGN COMMITTEE 
TREASURER’S REPORT 

1932 
Receipts

Balance on Hand January 1, 1932.___________________________ $ 178.77
Contributions from Parishes and Individuals____ .____.$5,486.59
Interest, Miss Coles’ Legacy.________________________  145.76
Interest, Mrs. Graff’s Legacy_______________________  59.00
Interest on Deposits________________ _...________ __ ___ 3.09
Offering at Monthly Meetings___________..___________  180.16

-----------  5,874.00
Quota— Disbursements. $6,053.37

Dr. Richey’s Salary-------------------------------------------------- $1,000.00
Miss McGrath’s Salary_____________________________  500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Shanghai_____  500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Hankow______  500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Tokyo________  500.00
Salaries, Hospitals, Schools, District of Kyoto.________  500.00
Southern Cross School, Brazil______   200.00
Iolani School, Honolulu____________________________  200.00
Rev. A. H. Beer, Dominican Republic________________  195.00
Salaries, Native Workers, District of Anking.__ ______  250.00
Educational Work, Liberia_________________    150.00
W. B. Whitney Scholarship, Cuba__________________  150.00
Hooker School, Mexico_____________________________  100.00
Zamboanga, Philippines___________ *________________  100.00
Educational Work, Haiti____________________________  50.00
Bishop Naide, District of Osaka___ __________________  50.00
Bishop Matsui, District of Tokyo™___________________ 50.00
Alice Zehnder Budd Mem. Scholarship, Shanghai_____  50.00
Miss McGill, Work Among Lepers, Japan___________  15.00
St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto___________________________  5.00
Rev. A. H. Beer, from St. Peter’s, Weldon_________  5.00

(N ot on my books)
Specials—  $5,065.00

Foreign Missionaries’ Life Insurance___ _____________ $ 300.00
Ruling School----------------------------------------------------------  100.00
Miss McGill, Work Among Lepers, Japan___________  150.00
Miss McGill, for Cod Liver Oil_____________________  15.00
Sallie W. Ashhurst Scholarship, Cuba_______________  100.00
Miss Skiles’ “House of Light,” Kyoto._______________  5o!oO
Widely Loving Arms, Japan____________________    25.00
Unemployment Committee, Woman’s Auxiliary_______  52.49
Rev. A. H. Beer, for Mimeograph____ ______ ________  36.00
Miss Pearl Kellar, Liberia__________________________  5̂ 00
Traveling Expenses of Speakers at Meetings.________  36.00
Postage, Printing, etc_______________________________  24.25
Tax on Checks_____________________________  .26
¿ 4  " -------- — $ 894.00
Balance January 18, 1933:—

Current Expense Fund__________________________ $ 35.57
Legacy Fund-----------------------------------------------------  16̂ 80
Toward Pledges for 1933_______________________  42.00

C a t h a r in e  L in d s a y  W a t s o n , Treasurer. ----------- 94.37
Audited and found correct. $6,053.37

A n n a  R a n d o l p h , E l l e n  M o r r is . January 18, 1933
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COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS
1932-1933
OFFICERS

Chairman
M RS. J. H O LCO M BE G ENUNG 

Chestnut H ill, Phila.
First Vice-Chairman 

M RS. GEORGE B. RO BERTS 
411 S. Carlisle St., Phila.

Treasurer
M RS. W IL L IA M  LOCKW OOD, JR . 

Exton, Chester Co., Pa.
Second Vice-Chairman 

M RS. M. H . B IR CK H EA D  
Chestnut H ill, Phila.

A ssistant Treasurer 
M RS. J . T. D A V IS 

Lansdowne, Pa.
Secretary

M RS. C H ARLES A. RAYM OND 
Llanerch, Pa.

Registrar
M RS. J . B. W E S T  

Swarthm ore, Pa.

The meeting of January, 1932, started the year’s work 
fittingly, with the Rev. Cyril Bentley telling of his work as Dr. 
Patton’s assistant of the American -Church Institute for 
Negroes. The Committee had pledged $400,00 to the Institute 
for which he was very appreciative, as it was the first sum 
definitely pledged toward the $5,000,000.00 endowment fund 
of which they hope and dream. Nine thousand students in nine 
schools is a large undertaking, and the Rockefeller and Rosen- 
wald Foundations testify by flheir aid what they think of the 
importance of this work.

February brought two speakers to the meeting whose sub­
jects dovetailed perfectly and gave a well-rounded picture of 
the new attitude, trends and needs of the negro. Miss Winston, 
of Louisville, Kentucky, represents the Fourth Province on 
the National Executive Board of the Woman’s Auxiliary and 
by that Board was elected a member of the Commission on 
Interracial Co-operation. She feels that too often in the past 
help has been given the negro without his co-operation. A 
better understanding of when to help and where to encourage 
him to stand on his own feet is of infinite benefit in solving 
some of the problems of this race. Archdeacon Baskerville 
recounted the pitiable state of the greater part of the colored 
population in the Diocese of South Carolina, due to bank fail­
ures, overproduction, unemployment and the rest of the familiar 
conditions of the depression. A promise of better things to 
come was felt when he told of sanitation, hygiene, care of the 
sick and the training the parochial schools were giving to his 
people. .

The Rev. Edgar H. Goold, President of St. Augustine’s 
College at Raleigh, N. C., came in March to tell of the hopes 
and plans and changes in his ever-growing school. Founded in 
1867, it is the oldest institution for negro training in the State.
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St. Agnes’ Hospital, on the grounds of the school, was started 
by Mrs. Hunter, wife of the first president of St. Augustine’s. 
The hospital not only trains young colored women as nurses, 
but helps the sick in the community. The Bishop Payne Divinity 
School is to move to St. Augustine’s as soon as funds are avail­
able, and with the Bishop Tuttle Training School for social 
service leaders and religious teachers it will be a most complete 
educational center.

In lieu of a speaker in April, Mrs. Hill made direct appeals 
for help for the Bishop Tuttle Training School and St. Augus­
tine’s College and for the scholarship fund at St. Paul’s, Law- 
renceville, which has always helped poor students and will no 
longer be able to do so unless contributions are forthcoming. 
As Mrs. Hill had been elected President of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary of the Diocese it would be necessary to find a new 
Chairman for the Committee. A Nominating Committee was 
appointed to report to the May meeting.

The last meeting until the Fall was held in May at the 
Churchwoman’s Club with a splendid attendance. Miss Rich­
ards, from the Bishop Tuttle Training School, was the speaker, 
and tea was served afterwards. The only thing that marred 
the occasion was the knowledge that it would be the last time 
Mrs. Hill would be present as Chairman of the Committee. She 
spoke graciously of her appreciation of the honor the Diocese 
had bestowed on her and also of her regret at leaving the Com­
mittee. Mrs. Fox, Chairman of the Nominating Committee, 
then presented the ticket, which read as follows: For Chair­
man, Mrs. Genung; for First Vice-President, Mrs. Roberts; 
for Second Vice-President, Mrs. Birckhead; for Secretary, 
Mrs. Jenkins; for Assistant Secretary, Mrs. Raymond; for 
Treasurer, Mrs. Lockwood; for Assistant Treasurer, Mrs. 
Davis.

I am unable to refrain from introducing a personal note 
here to say how acutely I feel the wide gap between my prede­
cessor in office and myself, and it is only with the realization of 
how much the delegates themselves do toward making this 
committee a success that I am able to assume my new duties 
without too much trepidation.

The speakers continued to be most interesting all Fall and 
Winter. Ludie Willis, the young colored woman we helped 
while she was at the Bishop Tuttle Training School, came in 
October and told us of her work in Philadelphia, where she now 
has a position.

Mrs. Dillard, a former Chairman of the Committee, told 
us in November of a recent visit she had made'to Voorhees
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School, at Denmark, S. C., to one of the trustees’ meetings.
In December the Rev. John Irwin, Assistant Secretary of 

the Publicity Department of the Church, was the speaker. His 
subject was outlining the worth of the work of the American 
Church Institute for Negroes and the non-institute activities. 
The aim of both is not so much to do things for the negroes 
as to help him to learn to accomplish things for himself. The 
General Education Board writes that the Institute’s handling of 
the difficult financial situation in all the schools places it at the 
top of the list of those receiving assistance from that Board.

In January, Mr. Ribble, from the American Church Insti­
tute, started the work off for the year again with news of the 
activities of that organization.

Bishop Demby, of Arkansas, came in February to report 
on the Church’s work among the colored people there and to 
beg our support. Archdeacon Baskerville also made a vivid 
plea in a short five-minute talk for help for negroes of the 
Diocese of South Carolina.

The Rev. Thorne Sparkman, assistant at the Church of 
the Redeemer, Bryn Mawr, was the devotional speaker on Ash 
Wednesday afternoon. Everyone who heard him seemed 
deeply inpressed by his address.

In April the Rev. Charles Brooks, President of St. Mark’s 
School, Birmingham, Alabama, was the speaker, and it was 
extremely interesting to hear about this school and the unique 
place it held in the educational program of the negro. It is a 
small school, kept so purposely, and doing individual work 
among its students in a way that Hampton, Tuskegee or other 
large schools cannot do.

Mr. Blanton, head of the Voorhees School at Denmark, 
South Carolina, and a member of the quintet that sang at the 
Churchwoman’s Club the Winter before, was a most inspiring 
person to have at the last meeting for the Spring. Quiet and 
scholarly, he combines a forceful personality and a wide knowl­
edge of the negro aims and needs. His faith in his race will 
surely be justified by those under his influence.

The officers wish at the end of these thirteen months of 
high endeavor and successful undertakings to thank all the 
delegates for the enthusiastic support they have given and the 
fine reports they have taken back to their parishes.

. K a t h a r i n e  D a l e  G e n u n g ,  Chairman.
22

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



COMMITTEE ON COLORED MISSIONS 
TREASURER’S REPORT 

1932
Received from Parishes------ --------------------------
Received from Junior Women---------------- -----
Received from Miss Coles’ Legacy----------------

Specials—
For Archdeacon Baskerville-------------------- '
Clerical Missionary Box.....----------------------
St. Christopher’s Mission, for coal----------
Bishop Tuttle School....---------------------------
Church Endowment Fund-----------------------

Interest on Miss Cole’s Legacy— $ 145.77 
Applied Above_________________  123.06

Collections ---------------------
Penny Boxes-------------------
Interest on Bank Balances.

.$3,820.74 

. 57.00

. 123.06
------------$4,000.80

291.30
22.00
40.25

5.00
2.00

-------- $ 360.55

22.71
113.48
26.93
2.21

--------  165.33
------------ 525.88

T otal .$4,526.68

For Maintenance to Apply on Parish and Diocesan Quota—
Arkansas ______________
Atlanta ----------------------
East Carolina__________
Florida _______________
Georgia _______________
Mississippi ____________
North Carolina_________
South Carolina_________
Tennessee -------------------
Upper South Carolina.— 
Western North Carolina.

100.00
100.50
100.00
100.00
100.30
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
-------- $1,100.80

American Church Institute Schools—
St. Agnes’ Hospital, Raleigh, N. C.$ 100.00
St. Augustine’s College, Raleigh,

N. C_______________________  400.00
St. Mark’s School, Birmingham,

Ala_____________________    200.00
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville,

Va__________________________ 300.00
Infirmary at St. Paul’s_________  100.00
St. Philip’s School, San Antonio._ 100.00
Bishop Payne Divinity School,

Petersburg, Va_____________  400.00
Fort Valley High School, Fort

Valley, Ga.________________  300.00
Infirmary at Fort Valley.________  100.00
Gaudet School, New Orleans.;____ 200.00
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Hoffman, St. Mary’s, Tenn_
Voorhees School, S. Carolina. 
Infirmary at Voorhees_______

300.00
300.00
100.00

To Specials—
Archdeacon Baskerville________
Clerical Missionary Box_______
St. Christopher’s Mission______
Bishop Tuttle School__________
Church Endowment Fund—

From Special________ _____
Miss Coles’ Legacy, Balance.
Penny Boxes ___ __________
Interest from Bank________
Collections _______________

To Expenses—
Speakers’ Travel______________
Stationary, Printing and Postals.
Check Book and Printing______
U. S. Federal Tax on Checks___

Total.

2,900.00
-----------$4,000.80

.$ 291.30 

. 22.00 

. 40.25
5.00

2.00
22.71
26.93
2.21

29.66
-------  83.51

74.67 
7.50 
1.55
.10

------- 83.82
------------ 525.88

.$4,526.68 $4,526.68

Respectfully submitted,

H e l e n  W. L o ck w o o d , Treasurer.
Audited and found correct.

C a t h e r in e  T. K e l l y .
January 10, 1933.
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DIOCESAN COMMITTEE 
ANNUAL REPORT

1932

OFFICERS

1933
Chairman

M RS. J . A L ISO N  SCOTT 
202 South 19th Street. Phila.

H onorary Vice-Chairman 
M RS. M A T T H E W  RA ND A LL 

W ayne, Pa.
First Vice-Chairman 

M RS. B. FR A N K L IN  P E P P E R  
Crefeld Street, Chestnut H ill 

Second Vice-Chairman 
M RS. JA C Q U ES L. V A U CLA IN  

H averford, Pa.
Third Vice-Chairman 

M RS. JO S E P H  P. SIM S 
319 E ast G raver’s Lane 

Chestnut H ill, Phila.
Publicity

M IS S  SA R A H  D. L O W R IE  
1827 P ine Street, Phila.

Secretary
M RS. ALA N  H . REED  

W yncote, Pa.

Treasurer
M RS. W IL L IA M  H . GEORGE 

New and Prospect S treets 
Chestnut H ill, Phila.
A  ssistant Treasurer 

M RS. H E N R Y  P. BRO W N , JR . 
W illow Grove Avenue 
Chestnut H ill, Phila.

Field Secretary  
M ISS E. G W EN  M A R T IN  

Bethlehem Pike 
Chestnut H ill, Phila. 

Registrar
M ISS E L IZ A B E T H  L. H O LM ES 

119 Maplewood Avenue 
Germantown 

Registrar
M ISS H E L E N  PL U M L Y  

254 South 16th S treet 
Philadelphia

The Diocesan Committee wishes to quote a paragraph from 
a prayer of last year: “Most solemnly do we assure ourselves 
that we shall not to our lives’ end, nor beyond that, forget this 
beautiful and this true soul, Elizabeth Price Martin. But with 
Thee, O God of all mercies, lies the gift for us, as it lay for 
her, of steadfastness in service and of love unfeigned in the 
following of Thy errands of mercy and of justice.”

Our gracious leader, Mrs. J. Alison Scott, heard our prayer 
and has led us through this year with courage and put behind 
us a fine record of work accomplished.

Our meetings have been very well attended, averaging 129 
delegates, with 77 parishes represented.

In June we had our election of officers. In October we 
had Dean Shreiner tell us of the Church Farm School, and our 
boy, Fred Webb, and his progress. In November Mr. Wilkins 
told us of the Galilee Mission, and Mrs. Jump of her splendid 
prison work. In December we heard Dr. Jefferys tell of the 
Juvenile Court work started by this Committee, with Mrs. 
Herbert Clark as its head. January we were delighted by Mr.
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Groton, whose subject was “Missions and Missionaries of Oui 
Diocese. February, Miss Betty Wistar gave us a very enlight­
ening account of the Junior League’s work among the blind, 
and Mr. Sinclair, himself blind, of the State Council for the 
Blind, explained their work. March, our own Sarah Lowrie 
inspired us anew, speaking of the Elizabeth Price Martin Fel­
lowship, and Miss Peck of their work at the Sheltering Arms. 
And then, in April, after Mrs. Fox’s splendid report of the 
Episcopal Group’s part in the Sixth Educational Week for the 
Blind, we spent the rest of the morning listening to Mr. Edward 
Baczewski’s work among the foreign born.

In this brief summary of our meetings it is impossible to 
tell of the work accomplished. The Treasurer’s Report will 
show what money we have given, but all the members of this 
Committee must feel gratified by the many, many calls we have 
been able to fulfill; and so, Amen.

Respectfully submitted,
K a t h e r i n e  C. R e e d ,

Secretary.
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DIOCESAN COMMITTEE 

TREASURER’S REPORT 

1932

Receipts
nn T-Tarw'1 TQni1J}f*V 1 |Qa2 ________ ............................................___$ 66.60DdldllLC Oil I IdllU J dllUul j j x s •-*...............

____ 3,323.89
For Specials from Parishes---------------------------------------------

nn Ronlr A rrnnnt for frfmpriil KxnPnseS,,,,,,,,,,,-..______
___ 1,408.17

1.50
PViricftnii c T'MinH ...... ....... .............. ............ ....................... ...... . ___ 41.53
Donations ------------- -------------- -----------------------------------------

Martin lVTpmnrial.. ............. ............ ........... -
___ 64.38
___ 116.15

Share of Offering, Epiphany Missionary Meeting.---------------
/''V»11or»tJnr» of C* ntnmiffpp lVTpPtinP'S............... ir................. .. ..........*

_ 44.00 
___ 171.66V̂ UllCOLlUIl dl v̂ uinimuv.V/ v-'v- ............... ....................

Junior Woman’s Auxiliary for Quota.-------------------------------
Tuninf Aiiviliarv -for Snpniii^..................... .......  ..

7.00
...... 50.00Junior VV UIIlclH o ruiAiuai j  iui ........................

$5,294.88
Payments

For Maintenance to Apply on Diocesan Quota—

Salaries, City Mission------------------- -------------------- $ 463.00
Salary, St. Anne’s, Willow Grove-----------------------  2.00
Church Training and Deaconess House.---------------  276.73
Salaries, Missionaries in Convocations..----------------  267.50
Church Work Among the Deaf and Blind-------------  336.16
Church Work, University of Pennsylvania------------ 453.00
Episcopal Hospital...--------------    64.00
Church Farm School-----------------------------------------  195.00
Seamen’s Church Institute----------------------------------  15.00
Galilee Mission------------- --------------------------------- -—  362.00
Court Work, City Mission------ ----------------------------  220.00
Undesignated -------------------------------    676.50

------------ 3,330.89

Specials—

Fred Webb Scholarship (School Term Jan.
to June, 1932)___________ —------- ---—$ 150.00
(School Term Sept. 1932 to Jan. 1933) 211.00

------------ 361.00
Relief c /o  Miss Deane______ _— -----------------------  260.50
Sewing for Unemployed Women-----------------    632.65
Relief c/o  City Mission___________ .___________50.00
Relief c/o  St. Barnabasr.— ---------------------------------   108.38
Relief c /o  Deaconess Young-----— ------------- — —  102.00
Potatoes Sold for Church Farm School----------------  27.00
Repairs, St. Augustine-------------------------- —----------  96.00
Repairs, St. Cyprian-------- — --------— ........... ........ .. 3.00
Repairs, St. Christopher--------------------------------------- 35.00
House of Rest..-------------------------------------------------  13.40
Christmas Fund----------------------------------------- .------  69.53

-----------  1,758.46
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0

General Expenses—

Postage and Printing___________________ _______ $ 92.75

Emergency Aid for Clothing Station____—----- ------- 21.20
U. S. Revenue Tax..™«..------ ---- ------- ----- -------------  .26
To Byberry in Memory of Fr. Allen_____________  20.00
A. Michael _________ _________ ________________  10.00

------------ 195.46

$5,284.81
Balance January 1, 1933«.™™.™.™«..™-....... .... ..... ...... ...... .......... . 10.07

$5,294.88

M a r ia n  M a r t y n  G eorge,  Treasurer.
Audited and found correct.

J o h n  R a d c l if f e .
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ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY  
DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICERS
Chairman

M RS. W IL L IA M  H E W SO N  
6300 Overbrook Ave., 

Philadelphia, Pa.

Treasurer
M ISS M IR IA M  H U SSE Y  

5400 Greene St., 
Germantown, Phila.

Vice-Chairman
M ISS M A R IA N  A. H U N T E R  

26 W . S tew art Ave., 
Lansdowne, Pa.

Secretary
M RS. S H IP L E Y  TH O M A S 
The Drake, 1512 Spruce St., 

Philadelphia, Pa.
Standing Committees

Program
M RS. T. E A R LE STOCKTON 

Flying  Squadron  
M RS. J . B U R R IS  W E S T  

Social Service  
M RS. L. C. SC H E F F E Y  

Juvenile Court 
M ISS A L IC E  G IBSO N

S t. M ichael and A ll Angels  
M ISS  A NN CA RTER 

S t. Francis o f Assisi Mission  
M RS. W IL L IA M  W . W A LK ER  

Friends o f K entucky  
To be appointed 

Conferences
M ISS L O U IS A  P H IL L IP S

M otor Corps
M RS. TH O M A S BUDD

Dramatics
M ISS M IR IA M  C A IR N S

The Child and I t s  Religion  
M RS. PE M B ER T O N  D IC K SO N

“Our whole aim : To be intelligent Church members, with 
a well-rounded knowledge of what our Church is doing every­
where and for what She is responsible, and to find out how we 
can help. Also to create such interest in our younger people 
that they will read, and take their part, even though time does 
not allow them to come to stated meetings. That all this may 
lead to the development of more intelligent Christians and a 
deepening of our spiritual lives.” (N. H., J. W. A. Program, 
1932-1933.)

There have been seven meetings of the Executive Board 
of the Junior Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese of Pennsyl­
vania held during the Winter of 1932-1933 at the Church House. 
These meetings were attended by the diocesan officers, the 
chairmen of the standing committees and the presidents of the 
branches or their representatives.

At the first meeting it was voted that each branch should 
pay 10 per cent, of its income to our Treasurer every month, 
to be designated for either Quotas or Specials. This motion 
was clarified at a later meeting so that branches depending for 
their income on one major money-raising event during the year 
would have to pay 10 per cent, of that income only once.
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Speakers from various organizations in the Church were 
present at nearly every meeting to tell of the opportunities for 
the branches to help through Red Cross work, the Supply De­
partment, the Department of Religious Education, St. Martha’s 
House, The Sheltering Arms, Bishop Abbott’s work in Ken­
tucky, Braille work and the Elizabeth Price Martin League for 
Social Service.

A “flying squadron” composed of representatives from 
many of the branches was formed to provide speakers to attend 
meetings in parishes other than their own and to help organize 
new branches.

Monthly reports covering the activities of each branch as 
to meetings, work, speakers, finances, etc., were submitted by 
the presidents.

Respectfully submitted,
M ir ia m  H u s s e y , 

Recording Secretary.

There are now eighteen branches of the Junior Woman’s 
Auxiliary of the Diocese of Pennsylvania, and the following 
report is a summary of their activities taken from the reports 
sent in to the Executive Board each month.

DEVOTIONS

Every group started their meetings with some devotions, 
while many had unusual and helpful services; several had Cor­
porate Communions.

DELEGATES TO THE FIVE STANDING COMMITTEES

During the Winter the number of delegates sent in to the 
five Standing Committees of the Diocese increased.

We would like to have more attending these committees, 
but we do feel encouraged by the interest shown in these com­
mittees and their work and the co-operation of the Juniors as 
a result.

MISSION STUDY

The study of Missions, both foreign, domestic and city, 
was participated in by all the branches both in study and speak-
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ers. During Lent all held study classes either among them­
selves or led by their rector, or a day with the Woman’s Aux­
iliary of their parish. One group made a map showing the 
location of all the missions for the Supply Bureau’s use. The 
same group compiled a scrapbook of articles written about mis­
sions during the Winter.

D R A M A T IC S

An increased interest in dramatics was shown, both in 
Parish Pageants and in Miss Cairns’ Committee. Representa­
tives from several branches took part in the “Great Trail” given 
at St. James’s Church on May 7.

RED CROSS W O RK

The amount of sewing done for the Red Cross was quite 
surprising. Some groups worked every month, others occasion­
ally, but all did some Red Cross sewing.

S u p p l y  b u r e a u

Twelve groups either sewed or made surgical dressings or 
knitted for the Supply Bureau.

C H U R C H  PE R IO D IC A L  CLUB

Interest was shown in the Church Periodical Club in the 
collection of magazines and books and the giving of subscrip­
tions.

s t . m a r t h a ’ s  h o u s e

Medicine bottles and paper bags for rummage were col­
lected throughout the Winter for St. Martha’s House. Through 
the efforts of one group, a manufacturer of paper bags will, 
next Winter, supply quantities of these bags both to St. 
Martha’s and the Episcopal Hospital. Also a number of girls 
taught sewing at St. Martha’s and helped at rummage sales.

M IS S IO N S

Other groups were interested in other missions in the city. 
At the Italian Mission at Sixty-fifth and Vine Streets moving 
pictures and other services were given once a month; at the 
Bedford Street Mission sewing was taught; one group was 
especially interested in St. Francis’ Mission in many helpful 
ways, giving money, paying for the mission’s telephone, giving
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a sewing machine, etc. Another group took an interest in the 
Girl Candidates and Girls’ Friendly at St. Andrew’s Chapel 
each week. Clothing was sent to the City Mission and other 
missions.

T H A N K S G IV IN G

At Thanksgiving many baskets of food were given by the 
different branches to needy families in their parishes and vicini­
ties, and money was given to the Episcopal Hosptal.

C H R IS T M A S

Under the able leadership of Mrs. Walter J. Odiorne, our 
Christmas Box Chairman, many groups contributed articles and 
work at Christmas time. Gifts were sent to Deaconess Young 
at St. John’s House; one group packed and sent 80 boxes of 
candy for the children there, and also helped Deaconess Young 
at the children’s party; five J. W. A. branches took care of the 
42 Juvenile Court children, under the care of Miss Alfriend, 
providing clothing, toys and candy; one group filled 20 boxes 
with small gifts, such as toilet articles, stationery and handker­
chiefs, and sent them to 20 patients in the Women’s Ward at 
the Philadelphia General Hospital. In addition to Mrs. 
Odiorne’s Committee, other branches gave, in their immediate 
neighborhoods, baskets of food, clothing and toys, money to 
their rectors for their discretionary funds, dinners, and their 
services in various Christmas activities of cheer. One group 
sent 18 gifts to a mission in the Virgin Islands, and another two 
cartons of toys to San Juan Mission; one Junior group of a 
J. W. A. group filled 68 stockings for Workman Place; two 
groups sent $5.00 in personal gift boxes to missionaries in 
Alaska and Japan*

E P IS C O P A L  H O S P IT A L  (A N D  O T H E R  H O S P IT A L S )

Interest in the Episcopal Hospital grew during the Winter, 
Some groups sent representatives there each week, some began 
plans for more active service next Fall. Seven hundred and 
fifty-eight- articles of various kinds of sewing, clothing and jig­
saw puzzles were sent there during the Winter. Layettes were 
made and sent also to the Philadelphia General Hospital and 
local institutions.

U N E M P L O Y M E N T

Many branches co-operated with Miss Cairns’ Dramatics 
Committee in selling tickets and sending money for the play
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given at the Chapel of the Mediator to aid Miss Dickson’s 
unemployed women. Several groups made special efforts and 
gave entertainments with the Woman’s Auxiliary to raise funds 
for helping the unemployed. One group raised $100.00 at one 
entertainment for this purpose.

SO CIA L A N D  W E L F A R E  W O RK

In one way or another, the branch of the J. W. A. gave 
their services in their parishes for social and welfare work. 
Each week motors were used to take children and mothers to 
local clinics. Clothing was delivered locally, also groceries. 
Trained nurses were taken on their visits. Scrapbooks and jig­
saw puzzles were made for the hospitals. Clothing was sent to 
St. George’s Mission, Luray, V a.; Bishop Abbott in Kentucky, 
and Miss Bowman, St. Philip’s College, Texas. Stockings were 
collected for Mrs. Jump’s prison work. Curtains were made 
for Parish Houses; linen and silver counted; cassocks and 
cottas mended. Sweaters were knitted for local distribution. 
Money was given to rectors to purchase coal and food, and to 
pay rent for needy families. One group arranged to take its 
members to lectures, another took a blind woman to and from 
church on Sundays, still another group delivered flowers at 
Easter to those people in the parish who were ill. Two groups 
gave a tea for the young women at the Deaconess Training 
School, and for the nurses at the Home for Incurables. Mem­
bers of some branches are attending courses on Social Service, 
others are leading Sunday School and Church School classes, 
and singing in their parish choirs; also helping in their parish 
Girls’ Friendly, Girl Scouts, and Girl Reserves, Altar Guild, 
Needlework Guild and U. T. O. One group prepared and 
served supper for the Main Line Sunday School Association. 
Almost all branches have co-operated in the preparing and 
serving of church suppers and lunches and parish entertain­
ments. All have had special parties and sales to raise money 
for their special needs, and have also co-operated with the 
Woman’s Auxiliary to raise money. The All-Day Missionary 
Day and the Day of Prayer were observed in many helpful 
ways. On the Day for the Blind at Gimbel’s store, in Phila­
delphia, motor corps work was done in transporting the blind 
to and from the store, and one group gave food and helped to 
serve lunch in the tea room there, the proceeds of which went 
to the blind. In addition to the 10 per cent, sent each month 
to the J. W. A. Treasurer, many sent sums directly to the five 
standing committees of the diocese upon special pleas. Other
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branches gave donations of money and sewing bags to the 
Indians, to St. James’ Clinic, and Christmas and Easter offer­
ings. The eighteen J. W. A. branches’ total expenditures, over 
and above the Treasurer’s Report, amounted to $891.26.

Respectfully submitted,
J e a n n e t t e  A n d r e w s  S t o c k t o n  

Vic e-C hairman.

The Second Annual Supper-Meeting of the Junior 
Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese of Pennsylvania was held 
on Monday evening, May 8, at the University Club. One hun­
dred and fifty-six people were there and an entire floor of the 
club was given over for our use. Not only were our branches 
well represented (one parish having twenty-two members pres­
ent), but members of several parishes who have not as yet 
formed Junior Auxiliary branches were with us. Our Chair­
man, Mrs. Hewson, presided, and the President of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary, Mrs. Hill, gave the blessing. During and after 
supper reports were given, and officers for 1933-34 were elected. 
Miss Sallie Phillips, of Washington, D. C. (who is National 
Chairman of Young People’s Work in the Church in the United 
States) was our guest speaker, who inspired and thrilled us 
with her message; she urged us all to remember the prayer- 
slogan C*A*P*I*T, a composite word meaning:

C ..................................... Confession
A .......   Adoration
P .......................................... Petition
I ........  Intercession
T ...........................  Thanksgiving

and asked us to cap the day with prayer and to cap the night 
with prayer, as prayer is the centre of our whole life. It seemed 
especially fitting that we had planned to attend a short service 
of Auxiliary Intercessions and silent prayer at St. Mark’s 
Church after our meeting adjourned; and I am sure we were 
all thankful to c/ap Miss Phillips’ admonition with our inter­
cessions. .

In closing, I would like to express my gratitude to the six 
members of the Supper Committee, whose co-operation and 
splendid work made the Supper-Meeting the success it was.

Respectfully submitted,
T a l i a f e r r o  F o r d  T h o m a s ,

Supper Chairman).
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TREASURER’S REPORT
RECEIPTS—MAY, 1932, TO MAY, 1933

Balance on Hand May, 1932.-----------------------------------------
St. Mary’s, Wayne..

$ 64.00
H  ■ ■ I  ^ ____________ |  ' 60.58
Church of the Resurrection.—:------------------------------------------- '••••• 22.45
St. Paul’s, Chester».....
St. Martin’s, Radnor 
Church of the Savior..

6.00
30.00

____ ______  21.40
Trinity Church, Swarthmore------------------------------------------------- 67.20
Old St. David’s, Radnor-----------------------------------------------------
St. Paul’s, Overbrook---------------------------------------------------------
St. John the Evangelist, Lansdowne------------------------------------
Calvary Church, Germantown---------------------------------------------
St. Asaph’s, Bala---------------------------------------------------------------
St. John’s, Cynwyd---------------— —»-------------------------------------
St. James the Less------------------------------------------------------------
Chapel of the Mediator----------------------------- •------------------------
All Saints, Moyamensing---------------------------------------------------
All Hallows, Wyncote--------------------------------------------------------
St. Peter’s, Germantown---------- ------------------------------- -------------  Hnn
St. James, Downingtown-------------------------------------------------------  7.00
All Saints, Torresdale____________________ »_____ _____—----- ••••- 12.00
Mrs. Stockton for Unemployed----------------- —— —--------------— 22.00
Left from Woman’s Aux. Given to Scholarship at Conferences...
Christ Churcn, Media----------------- ------------.----- -— -----------------
Church of the Saviour---------------------------------------------- ------------,

16.00
19.60
28.00
20.92
27.40
16.40 
2.00 
2.00 
7.60

12.00

5.00
2.00 
3.12

d; ¿1QC 7 0

EXPEND ITUR ES
Miss Stafford for Extras at Supper.».».™»»»..— -------------— —-----$ 1.75
Mrs. Thomas for Cards, Index Stamps, etc.»-------------------------  4.93
Refund to Miss Phillips for Ticket to Washington.—™™»»—  ----  7.16
Whitsunday Fund----- ----- ---------------------- -----------------—-----------  125.00
Miss Hussey for Telephone and Stamps---------------------------------- 1-47
Tax on Checks_____________________________________________  -36
Sent Unemployed Committee________________________________  22.00
Sent Each of Five Committees $20.00.-----------------------------------  100.00
Deaconess Young for Xmas_________________________________  25.00
Postage ---------------------   1-40
Printing Postals and Paper-------------------------------------------- —— 6.50
Sent Foreign Committee___________________   25.50
Sent Domestic Committee--------------------------------- -.------------------- 22.26
Sent Diocesan Committee— ----------------------- ....--------- --------------- 18.70
Sent Indians’ Hope Committee----------------------------------------------  22.71
Sent Colored Committee_________________________________ _— 17.30
Miss Howland’s Present-------------------------------------------     5.00
Sent Unemployed Committee____________________________ _—  50.00

$ 457.04
Total Receipts_______ _________________ _—----- -------------- $ 485.72
Total Expenses_______».._______________________________  457.04

Balance May 8, 1933_______________________________  28.68
Held for Specials—

St. Mary’s, Wayne_____________________________ .$ 2.18
St. David’s, Radnor____________________________  3.00
Trinity, Swarthmore.____________________________  1.60

$ 6.78
F rances W est Keen, Treasurer.
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WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
OF THE

DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA  

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

OFFICERS

1933
Chairman

M RS. T H E O D O R E  S. PA U L  
202 South 19th Street, Phila.

Recording Secretary 
M ISS M ARY A. TH O M A S 
152 E ast W ashington Lane 

Germantown, Phila.
Chairmen <

Knitting
MRS'. H E N R Y  B R IN TO N  COXE 

Barclay Hotel
18th and Rittenhouse Square, Phila. 

Patterns
M RS. BARTON C. H IR S T  

1821 Spruce Street, Phila.
M RS. JO H N  M OCKRIDGE 

132 South 22nd Street, Phila. 
M RS. S. H U D SO N  CH A PM A N  

1128 Spruce Street, Phila. 
Arranging Materials for Cutting

Treasurer
M RS. H O W A RD  E. SEA VER 

8840 M ontgomery Avenue 
C hestnut H ill, Phila. 
Executive Secretary 

M RS. W IL L IA M  K E N T  
202 South 19th S treet

Departments
Assembling

M RS. W IL L IA M  B. CA M PBELL 
2116 DeLancey Place, Phila. 

M RS. JA M E S F. B U L L IT T  
401 W . Allen Lane, Mt. Airy, Phila.

Notions and Findings 
M RS. M. R. B U T L E R  

8619 E vergreen Place 
C hestnut H ill, Phila.

Typing Directions 
M RS. JA S P E R  W . N IC O LL S

M ISS  E L IZ A  D A V ID S 
M erion, Pa.

Shipping 
M RS. H O W A RD  E.

1701 H arris  Road 
Chestnut H ill, Phila.

SEA VER
Shop

M RS. TH O M A S N. W A LK ER  
202 South 19th S treet

ANNUAL REPORT—1932
Forty-six volunteers, representing fourteen parishes, ac­

complished the work of the Supply Department during the 
Winter of 1931-1932.

To the Mission Fields:
20,683 articles of new clothing, household supplies, dispensary 

articles;
953 knitted articles;

13,678 surgical dressings;
At a value of...........................................................$16,953.38
To Diocesan Institutions:

1,676 articles of new clothing and household supplies;
383 knitted articles;

At a value of...................... .................. .................... $ 2,080.45
This work required:
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106 different patterns with a sample garment for each pat­
tern ;

17,000 yards of material were used;
6,975 cut garments were assembled;
7,000 directions for making garments were typed;

12,983 notions enclosed in the assembled garments;
4,313 yards of ribbon, strickerie, lingerie tape, tape, bobbin, 

elastic;
2,388 yards of bias were purchased and 1,195 yards were cut 

by hand.
Our last report ended with a plea that the auxiliaries should 

learn, each year, about the missions for whom they are work­
ing. More than one parish has attempted to do this, but I want 
particularly to mention that the Juniors of St. Mary’s, Wayne, 
have made a beautiful map, which now hangs in my office, 
showing all the missions we are supplying this season. To 
accompany this map they have collected information about these 
missions and made a most interesting scrapbook.

We have had many changes in our personnel. Mrs. Bene­
dict’s sudden death was a great sorrow and an irreparable loss 
to all of us. Mrs. Williams, who had been connected with the 
Department from the very beginning, moved away from the 
city, and for various reasons Miss Dallas, Mrs. Vauclain, and 
Miss Randall had to give up their work here. We miss them 
all personally, as well as for the splendid work which they did.

We have been more than fortunate in finding new recruits. 
Mrs. M. R. Butler has been a most efficient chairman in charge 
of notions. Mrs. John Mockridge, Mrs. Barton C. Hirst, and 
Mrs. S. Hudson Chapman took hold of the Pattern Committee, 
when we were badly in need of new ideas, and by doing an 
immense amount of work have discarded many of our old pat­
terns and provided us with many new ones. Now they ask you, 
the practical sewers, to collect patterns which are economical 
and simple, and bring them to us in the early Fall.

Under Mrs. Walker’s able management the Shop has done 
amazingly well, considering business during the past year. 
There is actually a small amount of profit which will go towards 
the overhead in our Department.

Mrs. Baker has been most successful in selling the Mission 
goods,.by taking them to the Parochial Auxiliary meetings. In 
this way many people who never came to the Church House 
have become interested.
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The auxiliaries have all had such a struggle this Winter, 
and have risen so nobly to the emergency, that I cannot close 
without ‘expressing my personal thanks for all they have done 
to help complete the season’s work.

A d e l i n e  P .  P a u l .

In the interest of economy the condensed report of contri­
butions and box work through the Supply Department has been 
omitted. This information may be secured by applying at the 
Supply Department at the Church House.—Ed.

THE SUPPLY SHOP

Bank Balance, October, 1932.________________________________.$1,113.62
Deposits, November, 1932.________________________ .......____  247.65
Deposits, December, 1932.___________________________________  527.37

$1,887.64
Paid by Check, October____________________________ .$ 259.21
Paid by Check, November__________________________  174.13
Paid by Check, December___________________________  199.48

------------ 632.82

$1,254.82
Interest ____ »_____________________________________ .$ 5.30
Cash ______________________________________________  4.25
Collectible B ills_____________________________ .______  249.46

------------ 259.01

$1,513.83
Bank Balance October, 1932______________________________...„...$1,113.62

$ 400.21
Petty Cash, October, 1932.__________________________ $ 20.00
Petty Cash, November, 1932_________ ,______________  20.00

Balance on Hand—Petty Cash. 
Stock on Hand December 31__
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THE SUPPLY DEPARTMENT  
TREASURER’S REPORT 

1932

$1,015.00
48.79

280.92
104.49

1.3S
2,946.99

45.00
1,860.17

t $6,302.71

Expenditures

Salary (Executive Secretary, Twelve Months)--------------- $1,324.00
Wool _________________ *__________________________________  195.48
Petty Cash—

Janitor Service (Delivering Pkgs. to Post Office)_$ 362.00
Parcel Post, Express on Pkgs.. Cut Garments, etc.... 32.88
Office Supplies, Miscellaneous___________________  79.77
Freight, Express (Shipping Boxes to Mission

Fields) ___________________________ ________  239.78
Postage ____________________________ ....--------------  32.57

------------ 747.00
Telephone ........             62.80
Readymades _________________________.______________________ 3,084.03
Freight _____________________________________ ______________  292.65
Personal B oxes______________;__.______________________ ._____  280.92
Paper, Printing, etc_____________________________   64.79

U. s ' Tax on Checks_______________________________________  1.66

$6,302.71

Susan T rotter Seaver, Treasurer.

Receipts

Woman’s Auxiliary_________________ _
Interest _____________________________
Personal B oxes______________________
Miscellaneous _______________________
Telephone ___________________________
Readymades _________ ________________
Freight ___________________________.—
Sale of Cut Garments________________
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UNEMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
Generous and loving gifts from an increased number of 

givers have made it possible to continue the work of the Un­
employment Committee. (Giving packages of sewing to women 
to be made in their own homes).

While the actual receipts and expenditures are less than 
last year, it is interesting to note there have been more contribu­
tors, which shows greater knowledge of the work; more women 
were employed, which means the average weekly wage was 
reduced, not the price per garment; and more garments were 
handled; this last being made possible by using Red Cross 
garments as part of the medium for our work.

Work has been provided for various lengths of time to 
208 women. In addition eleven women were interviewed with 
help refused. One hundred and twenty women were inter­
viewed and placed on the waiting list. This has placed us in 
touch with 339 women. To provide work for these women 
volunteer committees have again worked faithfully week after 
week preparing 15,425 garments, viz.:

Infants’ garments .................................  2,369
Girls’ garments ...............................   8,677
Boys’ garments .............................   2,605
Women’s garm ents...............................  1,774

Total...............................................15,425
This required 37,000 yards of goods and 96 patterns.

In  addition, our employed women have made 4,626 gar­
ments for the American Red Cross.

The unemployment office has this year added to its activities 
the handling of Red Cross garments. These garments, made 
of cotton supplied by the Federal Government, are distributed 
within the area of the S. E. Pennsylvania Chapter. Cut by the 
Red Cross, thcy.r̂ v e  bqen sent to us, thence distributed to the 
parishes or other groups, and upon return to us after a rigid 
inspection returned to Red Cross headquarters for distribution 
by them. Those helping with the making of these garments 
should feel gratified with the work accomplished. The expense 
does not permit printing a detailed report. The total cut gar­
ments received are 14,554, total returned 14,142, still outstand­
ing 400. This record shows the largest amount of work done 
by any group.

To return to the Unemployment Committee, we have con­
tinued this year making garments for sale (429), which has 
brought a return and enabled us to use money a second time.
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We have also handled 1216 pieces of work provided by cus­
tomers.

Four thousand six hundred and sixty garments await dis­
tribution and 2,091 are cut ready for Summer employment. 
This shows the office has handled this year about 50,000 gar­
ments.

This past Winter the distribution of the new garments has 
proved as great a blessing as ever. Shipments have been made
as follows:

Church Institutions of Philadelphia.........................  16,375
Civic Distributing Centres Within Philadelphia.....  5,353
To Our Own Missions Outside the Diocese..........  3,058

Total.................................................................... 24,786
This report shows a greater number of garments dis­

tributed than cut. Distribution includes all garments made 
last Summer, the cutting of which was recorded in our 
last report.

Above and beyond the financial help this work has brought 
to our women, the mental and spiritual benefits cannot be meas­
ured. The very personal interest and sympathy which all of 
our workers have for our women is a very real part of our 
work. These long Winter months have seen many heartrender­
ing situations arise. As I write, a long series, one after another, 
pass through my mind. Through many and various ways we 
have tried to meet the various needs, but ever and always have 
we tried to assist the women to meet their own problems cour­
ageously. Many letters and other tokens from our women 
express clearly their appreciation of this type of help.

Women everywhere throughout the diocese have given a 
sympathetic interest to this work and have been inspired to 
labor for it. This in turn has inspired and sustained the workers 
in more immediate contact with the women in need. Won’t 
you continue your prayers, and when you pray, bear in mind 
all those near and far who cherish this work and, qbove all, 
those for whom we work.

O Loving Father, who forgettest not though we 
forget, make us, who in Thy light rejoice, more mind­
ful of the world’s distress, and more intent to fill the 
darkness with Thy light. Through Jesus Christ our 
Lord. Amen.

A n n a  D .  D i c k s o n .
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WOMAN’S AUXILIARY  
UNEMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

REPORT OF TREASURER
Balance June 1, 1932------------------------------
Receipts, June 1, 1932, to May 31, 1933— 

Overhead Fund:
Contributions______________
Sales nf Garments...................

______*$5,030.50
_____584.04

$ 5,614.54
Wage Fund :

Contributions _____________
Sales nf Garments...................

.......___ *12,301.53
........... t  768.39

13,069.92
Interest and Miscellaneous_____ ..... ........................ 22.05

1,090.15

18,706.51

$19,796.66
*The contributions were received from the following sources :

Individuals and Parishes______________________ $11,654.53
United Campaign_________________________   5,150.00
Benefit—Jr. Woman’s Auxiliary (Diocesan)-----  175.00
Benefit—Colonial Dames______________________  142.00
Benefit—Sr. and Jr. Woman’s Auxiliary

(Church of the Resurrection)_____________  210.00

$17,332.03
fThe sales of garments were made as follows :

Thru Germantown Convocation (this does not in­
clude orders, receipts for which came in later) 123.10 

Others _____________ __....___________ _________ 1,229.33

$ 1,352.43
Disbursements, June 1, 1932, to May 31, 1933—

Overhead Fund:
Materials _____________________ .....$ 3,311.27
Notions ________________________  828.34
Office (Salaries, Expressage, Post­

age, Stationery, Printing, Cut­
tings, Telephone, etc.)_______  1,250.49

Miscellaneous (Contributions Given 
for Designated Purposes and
so Distributed)______________  38.50

-------------$ 5,428.60
Wages for Women___________________________  12,917.25
Federal Tax on Checks_____________ ...________  4.16

------------- $18,350.01

BALANCE, MAY 31, 1933________________________________ $ 1,446.65
H enrietta W ashburn, Treasurer.

CERTIFICATE OF AUDITOR June 16, 1933.
I have examined the books, records and bank statement in the hands 

of the Committee and find that the above statement of receipts and dis­
bursements is in agreement therewith and to the best of by knowledge 
and belief is correct.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE  
DIOCESAN EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY

After having worked under Mrs. Hill’s direction for seven 
years I knew that she was an excellent leader, but when I 
attempted to take her place I was amazed that any one person 
could have planned and carried out such a program, the impetus 
she gave us has carried us along through this year.

We now have a Department for Education, a Director, an 
Advisory Committee of three, and six Secretaries for Convoca­
tions who meet on the last Wednesday of each month, and go 
especially to parishes who have no educational parish secre­
taries. Do invite them to visit your Auxiliary. They a re : Mrs. 
W. W. Morris, Chester; Miss Margaret Brown, Germantown; 
Mrs. Hunsicker, Norristown; Mrs. Gossling, North Philadel­
phia; Mrs. Bonynge, South Philadelphia; Mrs. Carson, West 
Philadelphia.

The Parish Educational Secretaries are carrying the in­
formation of educational plans to their branches and may help 
the Parish Presidents by securing speakers.

Educational Day, on October 27, was well attended and 
plans were made for the Winter in each group in the morning, 
with a general conference of auxiliaries in the afternoon.

On November 7 and 8 Miss Margaret Marston, Secretary 
of the National Auxiliary for Education, led three sessions each 
day on “Facing the Future in Indian Missions,” and on Decem­
ber 5 and 6 a similar institute was conducted on “Living Issues 
in China.”

The Normal Class for the study of China in Epiphany 
was opened and closed by the Educational Secretary, and the 
other leaders were Mrs. Henry Dillard, Mrs. Fulweiler, Mrs. 
Lyons and Mrs. Bonynge.

As there was a great demand for leaders on American 
Indians Mrs. VanHarlingen kindly conducted a course of three 
sessions at the Church Training and Deaconess House on Friday 
evenings, and in Lent came in touch with fifteen parish groups.

The inspiration from the Lenten Mission Study work was 
shared by a number of the leaders meeting Wednesday after­
noon in Holy Week, and good suggestions were made for the 
future.
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In 1933 there were 47 classes, 22 institutes, 10 single meet­
ings, 12 joining with another parish, making a total of 91 
contacts.

At the closing meeting “The Tail of the Dragon,” well 
acted by a cast arranged and directed by Mrs. Kent, of the 
Supply Department, gave great pleasure and a wonderful idea 
of the struggle in China between the new and old ideas and the 
difficulties encountered by the young Christian.

Hearty thanks are due to : The Educational Staff, Dea­
coness Adams, Mrs. Joseph Bennett, Mrs. Frank Bonynge, 
Mrs. Elliot Brewer, Mrs. Caleb Cresson, Miss Chrisman, Mrs. 
Corliss, Miss Cutterly, Mrs. Henry Dillard, Mrs. Clarence 
Gardiner, Mrs. Fulweiler, Mrs. William Haines, Mrs. Harnum, 
Mrs. Hornby, Miss Huey, Miss Elizabeth Jenks, Mrs. Kribbs, 
Mrs. Kennedy, Miss Landis, Mrs. Lyons, Mrs. W. W. Morris, 
Miss Oetley, Miss Plumley, Mrs. Studevant, Mrs. Temple, Mrs. 
John Thomas, Mrs. J. N. Welsh, Mrs. Underhill and Mrs. Van 
Harlingen. These leaders are all volunteers, but the parishes 
are asked to pay transportation expenses.

The offerings from the classes who studied the American 
Indian of $244.73 went to help provide electric light for the 
operating room in Dr. Silk’s Hospital for Indians at Orleans, 
California. Those who studied China gave $423.10 for new 
beds in St. Elizabeth’s Hospital for Women and Children in 
Shanghai, China.

My heart is full of gratitude for all the help and interest 
and generosity shown this Winter and for the many sacrifices 
made to carry on this work. Let us “be strong and of good 
courage, for God is with us.”

M a r g a r e t  E. B u l l i t t ,

Diocesan Director for Education.
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UNITED THANK OFFERING—1932

The Spring in-gathering for 1932 did not show any marked 
effects of the hard times, when $11,174.08 was presented at St. 
James’s Church on April 28. Mrs. Ingersoll had a balance car­
ried over from amounts received between October, 1931, and 
April, 1932, of $1,481.53, and with $1,037.11 received after 
the presentation service, and until I took over the books in June 
a total of $13,692.72 altogether for the Spring Offering. How­
ever, in the Autumn we received a staggering blow! The full 
force of the depression hit us when only $4,804.14 was pre­
sented at Holy Trinity Parish House. The Fall meeting of 
U. T. O. Treasurers was held in conjunction with the Diocesan 
Educational Day of the Woman’s Auxiliary. Up to the Fall 
presentation $380.69 had been received, and after it $3,097.17, 
a total of $8,282.00 for the Fall offering, and a grand total for 
1932 of $21,974.72.

The corresponding year of the last triennium, 1929, netted 
$29,010.93, so we are about one-quarter behind. If everyone 
will work with a will and will try to find the joy that comes 
from the daily use of a Blue Box the deficit can easily be made 
up by September, 1934.

M a r i a n  D. V a n  P e l t ,

Treasurer.
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CHURCH LEAGUE FOR THE ISOLATED

Eeport June 1st, 1982, to May 31st, 1933

There have been four stated meetings during the year, the 
first one beginning with a Corporate Communion, when the 
Rev. J. C. Gilbert, of Grace Church, Hulmeville, was the cele­
brant, and gave a most helpful talk on the need and value of 
meditation and prayer.

On Educational Day Miss Eastwood helped us with very 
practical suggestions for our work, and the findings of her talk 
were reported at the general conference later in the day.

We are greatly encouraged by the co-operation of the 
various church organizations, and the steady growth of interest 
in the Diocese.

The Christmas letter from our Bishop to five hundred of 
our members brought great blessing and appreciative response; 
also the Daily Bible Readings from the National Council. From 
there, also, four times a year, goes “The Friendly Visitor,” with 
a special message and news from the Mission Field. Material 
was sent to each one with a personal letter on the World Day 
of Prayer, March 3, that they all might have part in the inter­
cession for the needs of the Church and the world.

We hope that with our increasing number on the Com­
mittee—now thirty-six—that every year will bring us in closer 
touch with more lonely and disheartened persons.

Limited space deters us from giving the names of our 
Committee.

Any correspondence may be sent to me, and any informa­
tion desired about the work will be gladly given.

The challenge to us is the same as of old : “Prove me now 
herewith, saith the Lord of Hosts, if I will not open you the 
windows of heaven and pour you out a blessing that there shall 
not be room enough to contain it.”

( M r s . C h a r l e s  B i d d l e ) ,  

Andalusia, Pa.,
June 1, 1933.

L e t i t i a  G l e n n  B i d d l e ,

Chairman.
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TREASURER’S REPORT

May 31, 1932, to June 1, 1933

1932
May 31—Balance _____________________________ ______ ......-------.$ 78.56

Private Subscriptions ------------- -------------------- ---------- 17.40
1933February 2—Pennsylvania Branch Woman’s Auxiliary--------- -—  100.00

$ 195.96
Disbursements

Expenses from May 31, 1932, to June 1, 1933________________..$ 134.35

Balance June 1, 1933___________________________________ .$ 61.61

Blanche B. H ill, Treasurer.
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ELIZABETH PRICE MARTIN LEAGUE 
FOR SERVICE

EPISCOPAL HOSPITAL UNIT

The Episcopal Hospital Unit of the League has been 
organized practically eight months and renders the following 
report of its activities:

A Training Class for Volunteers in Church Social Work 
was arranged with the able assistance of Dean Springer. The 
course consisted of six lectures, given by outstanding executives 
in the field of Social Work in Philadelphia. The class visited 
St. Martha’s, Church Training School, City Mission and the 
Social Service Exchange. The attendance at these lectures, 
though small—averaging fourteen students—was nevertheless 
noteworthy in its results. Eight individuals are now active 
volunteers, contributing regular services as an outcome of this 
class. We would like to include the names of these volunteers 
in this report. .

Miss Marjorie Robertson, St. David’s, Radnor, has been 
teaching music and group singing one day weekly at the Shel­
tering Arms. She conducted a closing recital at the time of 
the Annual Board Meeting and received hearty congratulations 
from the Board members on her accomplishments.

Miss Ruth Fleming, Haddonfield, gives one afternoon 
monthly at St. Martha’s House—clerical and hostess work in 
one of the clinics.

Miss Mary Carr, Calvary, Germantown, is giving one day 
weekly in the Occupational Therapy Department of the Episco­
pal Hospital. She also is teaching reading, writing and arith­
metic to children in the Orthopedic Ward. These children 
spend weeks and months in the hospital, so this teaching, even 
though meagre, is very valuable.

Miss Elizabeth Jakob, Calvary, Germantown, gives one 
day weekly as librarian at the Episcopal Hospital. She has 
already collected and catalogued a library of about 350 volumes, 
and distributed over 1,000 magazines. She reports that the 
patients are eager to have the reading material and jig-saw 
puzzles.

Miss Agnes Conant, Calvary, Germantown, is acting as 
assistant librarian at the Episcopal Hospital, giving one day 
weekly.
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Miss Margaret Lennig, Holy Trinity Church, Philadelphia, 
is organizing a motor corp service for the Episcopal Hospital. 
She has also secured the promise of twenty-eight layettes for 
the Maternity Ward.

Mrs. Scheffey and Mrs. Bird, St. Asaph’s, Bala, are serv­
ing on a Social Service Committee of the Episcopal Hospital.

The Elizabeth Price Martin Guild has also organized a 
Social Service Committee, under the present chairmanship of 
Rev. Nathaniel Groton, to advise and assist the Social Service 
Department of the Episcopal Hospital. Plans are under way 
to enlarge the Committeejn the Autumn to make it a Woman’s 
Auxiliary to the entire Hospital and Harrison Home.

Many contributions of clothing, books, puzzles and enter­
tainment and motor services for the Hospital have been secured 
through the activities of the Guild.

The Junior Woman’s Auxiliary group of the Chapel of 
The Mediator gave an entertainment _at the Harrison Home, 
which was greatly appreciated. One of the ladies in the Home, 
who is deaf, remarked that she would so enjoy seeing fancy 
dancing. This might prove a suggestion to some of our 
branches of Woman’s and Junior Woman’s Auxiliaries who 
plan to furnish entertainment to the hospital this coming year.
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CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB 
ANNUAL REPORT 

DIOCESE OF PENNSYLVANIA

January 1, 1932, to January 1,1933

Current Periodicals Sent Regularly...................................  2,312
Donors of Above Current Periodicals...............................  799
Bibles, Testaments, etc........................................................ 118
Prayer Books and Hymnals............................................... 536
Books, Theological and Secular.........................................  4,974
Tracts, Sunday School Lessons and Papers.....................  4,005
Odd Magazines and Papers Sent to Institutions.............  60,937
Christmas and Easter Cards.............................................  24,638
Picture Cards and Calendars.............................................  6,906
Carols and Music in Books, Sheets or Records...............  323
Miscellaneous Items for Christmas Gifts to Missions  1,620
Number of Institutions in Diocese Aided....................... 190
Number of Active Branches...............................................  63

FINANCIAL STATEMENT TO NEW YORK 

R e c e i p t s

Balance Brought Forward...............................................$ 17.91
Expenses by Secretaries.................................................  1,180.49
Received from Other Sources.........................................  546.45

Total....................................................................... $1,744.85

E x p e n d i t u r e s

Expended by Director.....................................................$ 559.15
Expended by Secretaries................................................. 1,180.49

Total Expenditures..............................................$1,739.64
Balance on Hand...........................................................  5.21

Total.......................................................................$1,744.85
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DIOCESAN FINANCIAL STATEMENT

R e c e i p t s

Balance January 1, 1932..................................................$ 17.91
Received from Secretaries...................................................278.00
Donations to Upkeep and Salary of Secretary.............  268.45

Total.......| ..............................................................$ 564.36

E x p e n d i t u r e s

Diocesan Expenditures.........................  $ 559.15
Balance on Hand............................................................. 5.21

Total..........................................................................$ 564.36
B e r n i c e  H o w e ,  Treasurer. 

The above report is respectfully submitted by
C a r o l i n e  N i x o n  K e m p t o n ,

President for Pennsylvania.
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PRESIDENTS OF PARISH AUXILIARIES
P a r ish  or M iss io n  P resid en t

Advent M ission, H a tb o ro .. . .M rs ,  Charles B. W illiam s
Advent, K ennett S quare ......... M rs. Knowles B. Bowen
Advocate, Ph iladelph ia ........... M rs. H a rry  H olt
All Hallows, W yncote ..............M rs. Howard S. Eckels
All Saints M ission, D a rb y .. .M rs . Alice R. T iffany 
All Saints, M oyam ensing .. . .  M rs. Theodore Vogt

All Saints, M oyamensing,
Jun io r W om an’s A u x ilia ry .. .  Miss R. C. Palaio 
All Saints, N orristow n........... M rs. Reinoehl Knipe

All Saints, T orresda le ..............M rs. Joseph Phillips
Annunciation, P h ilad e lp h ia .. .Miss A. B. Tolley 
Ascension Mission,

P arkesburg ............................... M rs. Jane  M artin
Ascension Mission,

R haw nhurst.............................. M rs. Em ma Doherty

Atonement, M o r to n . . . . ......... M rs. T. A . M erry weather

Calvary, Conshohocken........... M rs. George T . Lukens
Calvary, G erm an tow n .. . . . . .  M rs. Lewis G. M orris

Calvary, Germantown,
Junior W . A . . . ......................M rs. J . D . M orrow

Calvary, Rockdale...................... M rs. R. Kemp
Calvary, N orthern  L ib e r tie s .. .Mrs. A. C. Tollinger 
Christ, G erm antow n.................. .Mrs. Leonora M. Robinson

Christ, M edia................................M rs. R ichard Crockford

Christ, M edia.............................
Jun io r W om an’s A uxiliary . .M rs. P . M. Dickson

Christ, Philadelphia................... Miss K atherine M. Childs
Christ, P o tts to w n .......................M rs. Ray R utter

Christ, Ridley P a rk ....................M rs. J. E. Flem ing

Christ, U pper M erion
(B rid g ep o rt)........................... M iss Ju lia  A. McCoy

Church T rain ing  &
Deaconess School............... Deaconess Thompson

Covenant, Philadelphia.............M rs. C. Shires
Crucifixion, Philadelphia .......... M rs. E dna R. W are
Em manuel, H olm esburg.........No P resident Reported
Em manuel, K ensington ............M iss M ary M cCreight,
Em manuel Mission, # _ J. .

Q uakertow n................................M rs. "William J. W ilkie

Epiphany, G erm antow n......... .Mrs. O. C. L ippincott
Epiphany Mission,

R oyersford ..................................M rs. Joseph Donohue
Epiphany, Sherwood..................M rs. S. S. Cusworth

Gloria Dei, Philadelphia ...........Miss M argaret Howe

Good Sam aritan, P ao li............. M rs. A lfred  Coxe Prim e
Good Shepherd Memorial,

G erm antown ......................... M rs. Edw ard W iener
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A ddress

H atboro, Pa.
K ennett Square, Pa.
2145 N. 22nd St., Phila.
W ynçote, Pa.
230 W righ t Ave., Darby
2100 S. Lam bert St., 

Phila.

2242 S. 23rd St., Phila.
549 Haws Ave., 

N orristow n, Pa.
Torresdale, Phila.
1831 N. 13tli St., Phila.

Parkesburg, Pa.

1835 Fuller St., 
Rbaw nliurst, Phila.

102 Frank lin  Ave., 
M orton, Pa.

E ast F if th  Ave.,
318 M anheim St., Gtn., 

Phila.

3330 W . P enn  St., Gtn., 
Phila.

Glen Riddle, Pa.
819 N. 41st St., Phila.
148 E. W ashington Lane 

Germantown
101 Monroe St.,

M edia, Pa.

324 N. P rinceton  Ave., 
Sw arthm ore, Pa.

1906 Sansom St., Phila.
701 H igh St.,

Pottstow n, Pa.
405 Ridley Ave.,

Ridley Park , Pa.

1538 DeKalb St., 
Norristow n, Pa.

708 Spruce St., Phila.
158 Grange Ave., Phila.
1332 S. 46th St., Phila.

W oodbury H eights, N . J.

405 N. Broad St., 
Lansdale, Pa.

6805 Lincoln Drive, Gtn.

Royersford, Pa.
3 E. Providence Rd., 

Lansdowne
244 E. H ighland Ave., 

Chestnut H ill, Pa.
Paoli, Pa.

Alden P a rk  M anor,
G tn., Phila.
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PRESIDENTS OF PARISH AUXILIARIES (Continued)
P a r ish  or M iss io n  P resident

Good Shepherd, K en sin g to n .. M rs. E. Lida Templin

Good Shepherd Memorial,
Rosemont ..........................

Grace, Hulmeville 
Grace, M t. A i r y . .

Grace, Philadelphia

Holy C om forter Memorial 
Chapel, P h ilad e lp h ia .. .,  

Holy Communion Chapel, 
Philadelphia ......................

Holy Innocents, T a c o n y .. 
Holy N ativity  Memorial, 

Rockledge ........................

Holy Sacram ent Mission, 
H ighland P a rk ................

Holy T rin ity  Mission, 
L ansdale .............................

M rs. E. O. Coates

M rs. Thos. B. Longhurst 
M rs. Stephen L. Newnham

M rs. John G. Hooven

A lfred  M. Gray

M rs. Isabel Brothers 

M rs. H ow ard S. Hipwell 

Miss Sarah  Disston 

M rs. R. R. Boggs

Mrs. H arry  H and

A ddress

5332 H averford  Ave., 
Phila.

227 W indem ere Ave., 
W ayne, Pa.

Hulm eville, Pa.
518 E. M t. P leasant Ave., 

Mt. A iry, Phila.
229 S. Lynn Blvd., 

U pper D arby
5965 Overbrook Ave., 

Overbrook

3706 Spruce St., Phila.

6318 City Line Ave., 
Phila.

4324 Tyson St., Tacony

8123 H enning St.,
Fox Chase, Phila.

300 M adison Ave., 
H ighland P ark

405 N. Broad St., 
Lansdale, Pa.

M erlon, Pa.

2321 DeLancey Place,
, Phila.
W esttown, Pa.

5932 N. 13th St., Phila.

200 N. Pennsylvania 
Ave., M orrisville, Pa.

110 W . Coulter St., Gtn.
5017 Cedar Ave., Phila.

4613 Osage Ave., Phila. 
Gwynedd Valley, Pa. 
5431 R utland St., Phila.

6121 W ayne Ave., Gtn. 
H untington  Road, 

Abington, Pa.

2239 St. Albans St., 
Phila.

2020 DeLancey Place, 
Phila.
B ryn M awr, Pa.

231 N. Rolling Rd., 
Springfield

15 E. Baltimore Ave., 
M edia

3540 N. Broad St., Phila.

2100 W . Venango St., 
Phila.

M rs. W illiam  J . W ilkie

Holy Trin ity , P h ilad e lp h ia .. M rs. J . H arold A ustin 
Holy T rin ity

Chapel, Philadelphia........... M rs. L. W . Atlee

Holy T rin ity , W est C hester. M rs. Charles E. H ayw ard 
House of P rayer,

B ranchtow n............................... M rs. F rank  Robinson
Incarnation  Mission,

M orrisv ille ............... M rs. Alda L. Tettem er

Incarnation, Philadelphia.......... Mrs. N orm an V. P . Levis
M ediator Chapel.,- P h ila d a .. .  M rs. Edw ard B. Syle
M ediator Chapel,

Philadelphia ...........................
Jun io r W om an’s A uxiliary . .M iss E lizabeth E nglehart
Messiah, G w ynedd..................... Miss E lizabeth Sm ith
Messiah, Philadelphia ............... M rs. Clarkson Thorp
N ativity Chapel,

G erm antow n..............................M rs. H . T. Luderssen
O ur Saviour, Jenk in tow n .........M rs. W . Geo. S'ercombe

Phillips Brooks Memorial 
Chapel, Ph iladelph ia ............. M rs. M. E. B arnett

Prince of Peace Chapel,
P h ilad e lp h ia .. . . ; ..................Miss Ellen M orris

Redeemer, Bryn M aw r...........M rs. Chas. C. N orris
Redeemer Mission,

Springfield ........... M rs. Jesse W . Powell

Redemption, P h ilad e lp h ia .. .  .M rs. A lfred L. Rhodes

Resurrection, P h ilad e lp h ia .. .  Mrs. .John C. Applegate 
Resurrection, P h iladelphia .. .
Jun io r W om an’s A uxiliary . .M iss Em ma E. Brehm

Holy Apostles, Philadelphia. .M rs.
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PRESIDENTS OF PARISH AUXILIARIES (Continued;
P a r ish  or M issio n  P resident

St. Aiden Chapel,
Cheltenham .................................M rs. R. K. Temple

St. Alban, O lney......................... M rs. Archibald Campbell
Knowles

St. A lban, Roxborough.........M rs. Israel Jam es

St. Ambrose Mission,
Philadelphia................................M rs. John Hall

St. Andrew  Mission,
Som erton.................................... M rs. W . F. Eckert

St. Andrew , W est P h ilada .. . .  Miss K am a N. D egerberg 

St. Anne Mission,
W illow G rove...........................M rs. George W . M orris

St. Asaph, B ala ..........................M rs. Geo. S. M unson
St. Asaph, Bala, Jun io r

W om an’s A uxilia ry ................ M rs. L. C. Scheffey
S t. Augustine Mission,

Philadelphia............................... M rs. George P. W ells
St. B arnabas M ission,

G erm antow n...............................M rs. Ruth Brinkley
St. Barnabas, H a d d in g to n .. .M rs. A. Rosehill
St. Clement, Philadelphia . . .  .Mrs. Edwin M. Luckenbach

St. Cyril Mission,
Coatesville..........................' . . M r s .  John C. W ilson, Sr.

St. David, R ad n o r...................... Miss Beulah Coates
St. George M ission,

Richmond, P h ila ..................... M rs. V incent M illington
St. George Mission,

Venango, Ph ila .........................M rs. Yeo
St. George,

W est Philadelphia.................. M rs. J. A. Cuerten
St. Giles Mission,

S tonehurs t...................................M rs. A lexander M acRae
St. James, B risto l........................M rs. Louis C. Spring, J r .

St. James, D ow ningtow n.. . .  M rs. C. S. R utter

St. Jam es, K ingsessing.............M rs. Florence H un ter
St. Jam es Mission,

L anghorne...............   M rs. Joseph D avenport

S’t. James, Perkiom en M rs. Chas. F. Scofield

St. James, Philadelphia .........M rs. H enry  D illard
St. Jam es Mission,

Prospect P a rk  (M oore) . . .  .M rs. George Sutherland 

St. Jam es the  Less',
Philadelphia................................M rs. Louis M. Evans

St. John Baptist,
Germ antow n............................... M rs. N athaniel Johnson

St. John, Concord (W a rd ) . .  M rs. Joseph H . Paschall 
St. John, Cynw yd....................... M rs. H enry»S. F ry

St. John, C ynw yd....................
Jun io r W om an’s A u x ilia ry ..M rs . M edford J . Brown

A ddress

23 Central Ave., 
Cheltenham

555 Pelham Road,
Gtn., Phila.

4249 H oughton St., 
Roxborough, Phila.

3427 “ B ” St.,
K ensington, Phila. .

Trevose Road,
Somerton, Pa.

Kings Court Apts.,
36th and Chestnut Sts.

424 Ferndale  Ave., 
Willow Grove, Pa.

Latches Lane, M erion

450 M erion Rd., Merion

2115 N. 21st S t., Phila.

5411 Tacoma St., Gtn.
939 Edgem ore Rd., Phila.
2621 N. Douglas St., 

Phila.

705 M erchant St., 
Coatesville, Pa.

Berwyn, Pa.

3071 Almond S t., Phila.

2741 E. Pacific St., Phila.

5109 H azel Ave., Phila.

112 K ent Rd., Stonehurst
800 Radcliffe St.,

Bristol, Pa.
231 E. Lancaster Ave., 

Downingtown, Pa.
7236 G ray’s Ave., Phila.

126 Bellevue Ave., 
Langhorne, Pa.

266 W ashington St., 
Royersford

234 S. 20th St., Phila.

700—14th Ave.,
I'rospect P ark

3239 Queen Lane, Phila.

4905 M orris St., 
Germantown, Phila.

R. F. D „ GlenMills, Pa.
110 L lan fair Road, 

Cynwyd, Pa.

H ayw ard  Rd.,
M erion, Pa.
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PRESIDENTS OF PARISH AUXILIARIES (Continued)
P a r ish  or M issio n  P resident

St. John the Divine,
Philadelphia ...............................M rs. Adelle Burroughs

St. John the Evangelist,
Lansdow ne.........................* . .  M rs. W alter P . Noyes

St. John the Evangelist,
Lansdowne ...........................

Jun io r W om an’s A u x ilia ry .. M iss M arian A. H un ter

St. John the Evangelist,
Philadelphia ............................... Rev. H . Cresson M cH enry

St. John Free, P h ilad a ............. M rs. M. Creelman
St. John, N orristow n................ Miss Lydia W est

St. Jude  and the N a tiv ity .. .M rs. M. V. M earns

St. Luke, B ustleton ..................M rs. Stanley D. W ilkinson

St. Luke, C hester.....................M rs. E. W. Bing

St. Luke, Germ antow n............. M rs. W m. H . Jackson
St. Luke, K ensington................ Miss Rachel Davis
St, Luke, N e w to w n ... .............M rs. H a rry  C. Case

St. Luke and The Epiphany. .Rev. David M. Steele
St. M ark, F ran k fo rd ................Mrs. R obert Erw in

St. M ark, Honey B rook........... Miss Grace Talbot
St. M ark, Philadelphia ........... Mrs. John A. Brown, J r .

St. M artin , Oak L a n e . . . . . . .Mrs. Llewellyn N. Caley

St. M artin , R ad n o r..................M rs. Edw ard W . H iggins
St. M artin , R adnor..................
Jun io r W om an’s A ux ilia ry . .  Mrs. W m. H. Brooks, J r .

St. M artin-in-the-Fields........... M rs. Roland D. Pollock

St. M ary, A rdm ore ..................M rs. E sther Gray

St. M ary, Ham ilton Village,
Philadelphia .................... . . . .M r s .  P. C. Steinm etz

St. M ary Chapel (S t. M ark) . .M rs. M arie Brown
St. M ary M emorial, W a y n e .. .M rs. C larence Tolan, J r.

St. M atthew, F ran c isv ille .. .  .A uxiliary  No. 1
M rs. Caroline S. B erger 

St. M atthew, F ran c isv ille .. .  .A uxiliary  No. 2
. M rs. Joseph H arrison

St. M atthias, P h ilad e lp h ia .. .  M rs. Charles P . Shoffner 
St. M ichael, G eerm antow n.. .M rs. Thom as W . Jopson

St. Michael and All Angels 
Chapel, Philadelphia............ S ister Em ily M argaret

St. Michael Chapel, Y eadon .M rs. H enry  Davis, J r . 

St. M onica Mission,
Philadelphia ............................. Rev. R ichard B right

A ddress

558 N. 58th St., Phila.

61 Owen Ave.,Lansdowne

26 W. Stew art Lane, 
Lansdowne

225 S. 3rd  St., Phila.
3050 H elen St., Phila.
1206 DeKalb St., 

N orristow n, Pa.
7 Englewood Road, 

H ighland Park , Pa.
Newtown Road,

Bustleton, Phila.
2nd and N orris Sts.> 

Chester, Pa.
BIO'S Queen Lane, Gtn.
2866 Ruth St., Phila.
35 Court St.,

Newtown, Pa.
330 S. 13th St., Phila.
1110 W akeling St., 

F rankford , Phila.
Honeybrook, Pa.
224 W . Rittenhouse S’q., 

Phila.
St. M artin ’s Rectory, 

Oak Lane, Phila.
Box 25, Ithan , Pa.

Chamounix Rd.,
St. D avid’s, Pa.

8319 Seminole Ave., 
Chestnut H ill, Phila.

51 W ellington Road, 
Ardm ore, Pa.

3914 Locust St., Phila.
2006 F itzw ater St., Phila.
215 U pland W ay,

W ayne, Pa.

1728 M aster St., Phila.

937 E. Stafford St., Gtn.
718 N. 19th St., Phila.
6445 Greene St., 

Germantown, Phila.

605 N. 43rd St., Phila.
713 Redwood Ave., 

Yeadon, Pa.

600 N. 48th St., Phila.
St. N athaniel, P h ilad a ........... M rs. M. Soper 3414 E  St., Phila.
St. Paul, C heste r.........

St. Paul, Chestnut H ill

M rs. O rlando H arvey 

M rs. B. Frank lin  Pepper

602 W. 9th St., 
Chester, Pa.

Crefeld St., Chestnut 
Hill, Phila.

5 5

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PRESIDENTS OF PARISH AUXILIARIES (Continued)
P a r ish  or M iss io n  P resid e n t  A ddress

St. Paul, Doylestown................M rs. W m. P. McCoy 58 E. Oakland Ave.,
Doylestown, Pa.

St. Paul, Elkins P a rk ............. M rs. Philip J. Steinm etz, J r . 7809 York Road,
Elkins Park , Pa.

St. Paul M emorial, O aks. . .  M rs. Allen D unn 
St. Paul Memorial,

Philadelphia.............................M rs. Jam es H azlett
St. Paul, O verbrook........... .. M rs. John  B. Clement

St. P au l’s, Overbrook, 
Jun io r W . A .............

Oaks, Pa.

1813 S. Broad St. 
2027 U pland Ave., 

Overbrook, Pa.

M rs. H . R. R inehart

St. Paul, W est W hite land . . .  M rs. George M. Coates 
St. Peter, G erm antow n........... M rs. Jam es E. Gibson

S't. Peter, G erm antow n.........
Jun io r W om an’s A u x ilia ry .. M rs. Em ily Gossner

St. Peter, Philadelphia........... M rs. George B. Roberts
St. Peter, Phoenixville............. M rs. J. C larence Parsons

St. Peter, W eldon ........... . M rs. George P . Freem an

St. Philip, Philadelphia .........M rs. C. J . C utting

St. Stephen B ridesburg........... M rs. Jacob Seifert

St. Stephen, Norwood............. M rs. Joseph Pomm er

St. Stephen, P h ilad e lp h ia .. . .  M iss L aura  Bell

St. Thom as, P h ilad e lp h ia .. .  .Mrs. L aura  Christopher

St. Thomas, W hitem arsh . . . .  M rs. Chas. H unsicker 
St. Timothy, R oxborough.. . .  M iss Elizabeth W olfenden 

S t. T itus M ission, Elm w ood. .  .Deaconess Adams

The Saviour, W est P h i l a . . .  .M rs. H enry T. Dechert 
Transfiguration M ission,

Philadelphia............................ M rs. George W . Pelter
T rin ity  M emorial, A m bler. .  .M rs. J. J . N esbitt

T rin ity , B uckingham ............... Miss L. C. M yers

T rin ity , Coatesville...................M rs. F . P . Pennegar

T rin ity  Mission,
C ollingdale...............................M rs. Geo. W hite

301 S. N arberth  Ave., 
N arberth , Pa.

1721 P ine S t., Phila.
Chelten Arm s Apts. 

Germantown, Phila.

6508 Chew St.,
Gtn., Phila.

411 S. Carlisle St., Phila.
M ain St. and V irginia 

Ave., Phoenixville, Pa.
224 Rosemore Ave., 

Glenside, Pa.
Lincoln Court Apts., 

Overbrook, Phila.
1815 M argaret St., 

F rankford , Phila.
202 E. W inona Ave., 

Norwood, Pa.
1428 Spruce St., Phila.

1224 W . O xford St., 
Phila.

F o rt W ashington, Pa.
5901 Ridge Ave., 

Roxboro, Pa.
1117 Spruce St., Phila.

300 S. 41st St., Phila.

2645 S. 3rd St., Phila.
Tennis Ave. and W elsh 

Rd., Ambler
Buckingham, Pa.

337 C hestnut St., 
Coatesville, Pa.

Jackson Avenue, 
Collingdale, Pa.

T rin ity  M ission, _  _  »r ,  .
Gulph M ills.............................M rs. John  M cPenk R. F . D. No. 1,

• Conshohocken, Pa.
T rin ity , O x fo rd ..........................M rs. W aldem ar Jansen, J r .  411 Gilham St.,

Lawndale, Phila.

T rin ity , Sw arthm ore................ M rs. A lbert H ill

T rin ity , Sw arthm ore................
Jun io r W om an’s A ux ilia ry . .  M rs. J . B urris  W est 

Zion, Philadelphia..................... M rs. W alter Knotte

as

9 College Ave., 
Swarthm ore, Pa.

325 P rinceton  Ave., 
Swarthm ore, Pa.

4955 N. 9th St., Phila.
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